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September 24, 1996

KATHLEEN AYRES DEPARTMENT OF
BANK OF NEWPORT ENVIRONMENTAL
5000 SW MEADOWS ROAD, SUITE 100 QUALITY

LAKE OSWEGO OR 97035

NORTHWEST REGION
Re: Meadowbrook Store

File No.: 03-92-125
Dear Ms. Ayres:

As the Department of Environmental Qualities project manager for the Meadowbrook
Grocery, located at 16845 Highway 211 South, Molalla, Oregon, I have been requested to
submit an evaluation of the present site conditions to you.

A release was reported to the Department on May 1, 1992 from the decommissioning of
one 1,000 gallon and one 550 gallon Underground Storage Tank. Approximately 35 cubic
yards of impacted soil was treated and disposed of on-site. Three monitoring wells were
installed in October of 1993, and low levels of gasoline compounds benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) were found in each well. The only compound to
exceed the Department’s cleanup standards is benzene, which has a cleanup level of five
(5) parts per billion (ppb). The highest concentration ever recorded at this site was only
64 ppb. Presently only one well (MW-2) exceeds the groundwater cleanup level with 7
ppb benzene on September 4, 1996. When all the wells are at or below five ppb for
benzene, then final compliance samples will be required for the following three quarters.
No remedial action is required at this site, and no further investigation is required either.
Basically, the only anticipated environmental activity at this site will be final compliance
sampling before the final closure letter can be written for this site.

If you have any questions or I can be of any additional assistance please contact me at
(503) 229-5477.

Sincerely,
John A. Kitzhaber

Rick Silverman Governor
Environmental Specialist E

2020 SW Fourth Avenue
Suite 400

Portland, OR 97201-4987
(503) 229-5263 Voice
TTY (503) 229-5471
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DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

SML Associates Inc. RECENVED
6920 S.W.92nd A , Unit 10
Portland,nOregV:rrll o723 SEP 19 199

(503) 768-4512
Fax: 768-3902

Mr. Rick Silverman

Oregon Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region, UST Section

2000 S.W. Fourth Ave., Suite 400

Portland, Oregon 97201

(503 229-5477

Re: Quarterly groundwater monitoring, Meadowbrook Grocery, 16845 S. Hwy. 211, Molalla,
Oregon. DEQ file #03-92-125

Dear Mr. Silverman:

This letter and the accompanying documents presents the results of the most recent groundwater
monitoring for the above named property, as outlined in the modified CAP.

Background

Prior to sampling the total depth and depth to groundwater was measured in each well using a Solinst
100 interface probe. This information was recorded on a sampling event data sheet, one of which
was recorded for each well. Copies of the data sheets are attached. The probe was decontaminated
before and between each measurement by washing in tap water and Alconox, a biodegradable
laboratory cleaner and degreaser, and rinsing in fresh tap water.

Sample Collection

The measurements obtained were used to calculate the well volume so that at least three volumes
were purged prior to sampling. Purging was accomplished utilizing an ES-60 Purger submersible
pump. Purged water was placed in individual, dedicated 55 gallon, DOT approved drums. Each
drum was labeled with the monitoring well number and stored in a secured area between the store
and the Frison home. The pump and tubing were decontaminated before and between sample events
by submergence in a tap water and Alconox solution and flushing approximately five gallons through
the pump and tubing. They were then flushed with approximately five gallons of tap water. The
flushed water and Alconox solutions were placed in the appropriate 55 gallon drum.

The samples were collected in three laboratory supplied 40 ml VOA bottles. The samples were
immediately refrigerated, information recorded on a chain of custody and hand delivered to the
laboratory within 24 hours. Copies of the chain of custody and the analytical results are attached.

95-044.2-8



Groundwater Flow Direction

On August 12, 1995 the wells were surveyed by a registered surveyor. A copy of his survey was
submitted with the first monitoring report. Utilizing the information from the survey and the
measurement data collected during sampling, the groundwater flow direction for this sampling event
has been determined to be to the northeast, specifically N. 32° E. A copy of the determination is
attached.

Analytical Results and Recommendations

The results of the current and previous sampling are presented in Table 1. Results indicate
continuing decrease in all three wells. Groundwater flow direction, as will be seen in previous
reports, is to the north-northwest. The reversal in flow direction, we believe, is due to irrigation by
a nearby Christmas tree farm. A groundwater reversal also occurred at approximately this season
last year.

The dissolved lead levels during the first monitoring event were well below the drinking water
standards. Therefore, with you verbal approval, we have discontinued the lead analysis. The next
sampling is scheduled for early December, 1996.

Sincerely,
SML Associates, Inc. //ﬁ:;.r\
e“’@"”’mﬁ%‘%
T Sl Y é’ma.m}mm{

Harold J. Slavik, Jr., P
President £

for

Toni Frison, Owner
Meadowbrook Grocery

€ncs.

95-044.2-8



Table 1

Groundwater Analytical Results
Meadowbrook Grocery
16845 So. Highway 211

Molalla, Oregon

Results are presented, in parts per billion (ppb), as benzene / toluene / ethylbenzene / xylenes. ND
means below instrument detection limits (<2 ppb).

Sample Date MW-1 MW-2 MW-3
July 26, 1995 7/4/98/190 26/36/110/390 ND/ND/2/5
November 1, 1995 7/7/7120/220 64 /220/520/2200 |6/15/36/150
February 15, 1996 14/13/140/260 25/35/150/1000 10/8/29/150
May 11, 1996 7/4/47/45 10/7/47/94 ND /ND /ND /ND
September 4, 1996 4/3/14/16 7/4/9/16 ND /ND /ND/ND

95-044.2-8
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. Oregon Analytical Laboratory .

SML ASSOCIATES ANALYST REVIEW BY: W‘ DATE : //ﬁ 9¢

6920 SW 92ND AVENUE
SUITE 10 DATA PACK REVIEW BY: _ S paTE: 7// %

PORTLAND, OR 97223
HAROLD SLAVIK
(503) 768-4512 FAX 768-3902

BTEX
BY EPA 602/8020/8021 OR 624/8240

SAMPLE ID: MW-1 A MW-2 A HW-3 A
OAL ID: 25-J158- - 51017 51018 51019
SAMPLE DATE: 9/4/96 9/4/96 9/4/96
MATRIX: WATER WATER WATER
EXTRACTION DATE: NA “NA NA
ANALYSIS DATE: 09/10/96 09/10/96 09/10/96
BENZENE PPB 4. T ND
TOLUENE PPB 3. 4. ND
ETHYLBENZENE PPB 14. 39, ND
XYLENES PPB 16. 16. ND
SURR.RECOVERY 85. 82. 76.
ANALYST: RJ RJ RJ

BROMOFLUOROBENZENE WAS USED AS THE SURROGATE
WATER MATRIX UNITS ARE UG/L (PPB)

SOLIDS MATRIX UNITS ARE UG/KG (PPB)

NA = NOT ANALYZED

MI = MATRIX INTERFERENCE WITH SURROGATE RECOVERY
ND = NONE DETECTED

REPORTING LIMITS: WATER SOIL
BENZENE <2.0 <2.0
TOLUENE <2.0 <2.0
ETHYLBENZENE <2.0 <2.0
XYLENES <2.0 <2.0

OREGON ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
A Division of Portland General Electric
14855 S.W. Old Scholls Ferry Road
Beaverton, OR 97007
Printd on recyled paper 6 Phone 503-590-5300 » Fax 508-590-1404



SAMPLING EVENT DATA SHEET

(fill out completely)

WELL OR LOCATION M % ‘“(

I -
provecT Meadow ok Gocevent L7 ’/e/ SAMPLER /1 Boyer  pate 9/?’/2(0

Actlon Time | Pumprate | WL
(low yield)
Waell type Mu/ Start pump/Begin |/ 00
(’MW, B e P .s'f’-//?@( /45
SR D Fonidly_prime 2730
— d — iameter of :
Senp (€ ALY
— SWL 2:77 : 3 equal;ja/é galAt. casing '
(it above screen) :
Stop
Pt“‘k" s Sampled
g‘aile:dspth “{circle one) (Final IWL) G
i ToP g Purge calculation
| & | N galt. S5 e )2 7gaisx 3= 7./8 gals.
(if in screen) TR SWL to BOP or one purge volume-
% 1 packer to BOP  volume 3 casings
SRR, BOP — o - -
measured /g_j& '7///
T.D. 7. T.D. (as buik)

approximately each
casing volume purged.

~ W.L. drop volumes during one sitting
by reducing pump rate or

cycling pumo.
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(see below)
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&
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5. I
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volumes by returning
later or next day.

unable to purge
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August 9, 1996

DEPARTMENT OF

TONI FRISON ENVIRONMENTAL
MEADOWBROOK GROCERY

16845 SOUTH HIGHWAY 211 QUALITY
MOLALLA OR 97038

NORTHWEST REGION

Re:  Meadowbrook Grocery
File No. 03-92-125

Dear Mrs. Frison:

I have reviewed the Corrective Action Plan (CAP) submitted by SML Associates, Inc. on
August 8, 1996, for your facility located at 16845 Highway 211, in Molalla, Oregon. My
review of this document is that this site is an appropriate for a Risk Based Corrective
Action (RBCA) closure, however, the information presented is insufficient in its details to
be presented to the Clearinghouse work group.

Please review the enclosed RBCA supplemental document In it, you will see that each
potential pathway for the contaminants of concern (only benzene at your site) needs to
individually addressed to show that the concentration of contamination is insufficient to
pose a risk or that the pathway is incomplete and does not need to be considered for
RBCA evaluation.

I am available to discuss the specific documentation that is required if this would help you
or your consultant to complete the CAP to close your site. Please contact me at (503) -
229-5477 if I can assist you with this matter.

Sincerely,

Rick Silverman

Environmental Specialist

Enclosure

John A. Kitzhaber
Governor

cc: Harold Slavic
SML Associates, Inc. _
6920 SW 92nd Avenue, Unit 10
Portland, OR 97223

2020 SW Fourth Avenue
Suite 400

Portland, OR 97201-4987
(503) 229-5263 Voice
TTY (503) 229-5471
DEQ-1
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DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

RECEIVED
SIMIL, Associates Inc.
6920 S.W. 92nd Avenue, Unit 10 FEB 2 B 1996
Portland, Oregon 97223
(503) 768-4512 NORTHWEST REGION

Fax: 768-3902
February 26, 1996

Mr. Rick Silverman

Oregon Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region, UST Section

2000 S.W. Fourth Ave., Suite 400

Portland, Oregon 97201

Re: Quarterly groundwater monitoring, Meadowbrook Grocery, 16845 S. Hwy. 211,
Molalla, Oregon. DEQ file #03-92-125

Dear Mr. Silverman:

This letter and the accompanying documents presents the results of the third quarter of the
groundwater monitoring program for the above named property, as outlined in the modified
CAP.

Background

Prior to sampling the total depth and depth to groundwater was measured in each well using a
Solinst 100 interface probe. This information was recorded on a sampling event data sheet, one
of which was recorded for each well. Copies of the data sheets are attached. The probe was
decontaminated before and between each measurement by washing in tap water and Alconox,
a biodegradable laboratory cleaner and degreaser, and rinsing in fresh tap water.

Sample Collection

The measurements obtained were used to calculate the well volume so that at least three volumes
were purged prior to sampling. Purging was accomplished utilizing an ES-60 Purger
submersible pump. Purged water was placed in individual, dedicated 55 gallon, DOT approved
drums. Each drum was labeled with the monitoring well number and stored in a secured area
between the store and the Frison home. The pump and tubing were decontaminated before and
between sample events by submergence in a tap water and Alconox solution and flushing
approximately five gallons through the pump and tubing. They were then flushed with
approximately five gallons of tap water. The flushed water and Alconox solutions were placed
in the appropriate 55 gallon drum.

The samples were collected in three laboratory supplied 40 mil VOA bottles. The samples were
immediately refrigerated, information recorded on a chain of custody and hand delivered to the

95-044.2-4



laboratory within 24 hours. Copies of the chain of custody and the analytical results are
attached.

Groundwater Flow Direction

On August 12, 1995 the wells were surveyed by a registered surveyor. A copy of his survey
was submitted with the first monitoring report. Utilizing the information from the survey and
the measurement data collected during sampling, the groundwater flow direction for this
sampling event has been determined to be to the northeast, specifically N. 32° E. A copy of
the determination is attached.

Analytical Results and Recommendations

The results of the current and previous sampling are presented in Table 1. Results indicate
continued low levels of benzene in all three wells, a slight decrease in MW-2. This may be a
result of seasonal water flucuations, caused a flushing of minor amounts of hydrocarbons left
from overexcavating. We recommend continued monitoring.

The dissolved lead levels during the first monitoring event were well below the drinking water
standards. Therefore, with you verbal approval, we have discontinued the lead analyses. The
next quarterly sampling is scheduled for around May 8, 1996.

e
&

Qy
OREGON b@
/ @/HAROLD J. SLAVIK, /R

Sincerely,
SMIL Associates, Inc.

O
/ Harol Slavik, Jr.,

President

for

Toni Frison, Owner
Meadowbrook Grocery

€ncs.

95-044.2-4



Table 1

Groundwater Analytical Results
Meadowbrook Grocery
16845 So. Highway 211

Molalla, Oregon

Results are presented, in parts per billion (ppb), as benzene / toluene / ethylbenzene / xylenes.
ND means below instrument detection limits (<2 ppb).

Sample Date

MW-1

MW-2

MW-3

July 26, 1995

7/74/98/190

26 /36 /110 /390

ND/ND/2/5

November 1, 1995

717/120 /220

64 /220 / 520 /2200

6/15/36/ 150

February 15, 1996

14 /13/ 140 / 260

25 /35 /150 / 1000

10/ 8 /29 /150

95-044.2-4




MEADOWBROOK GROCERY
16845 S. HIGHWAY 211
MOLALLA, OR 97038

" TONI FRISON
829-9165
PROJ#95-066

[
ANALYST REVIEW BY: RT DATE: __ A/ 20/

DATA PACK REVIEW BY: DATE: "2’/%/7(’

BTEX
BY EPA 602/8020/8021 OR 624/8240
SAMPLE ID: MW-2-3 MW-3-3 MW-1-3
OAL ID: 25-J251- 45040 45041 45062
SAMPLE DATE: 2/15/96 2/15/96 2/15/96
MATRIX: t WATER WATER WATER
EXTRACTION DATE: NA NA NA
ANALYSIS DATE: 2/16/96 2/16/96 2/16/96
BENZENE PPB 25. 10. 14.
TOLUENE PPB 35, 8. 13.
ETHYLBENZENE PPB 150. 29. 140.
XYLENES PPB 1000. 150. 260.
SURR.RECOVERY 7 80. 85. 84.
ANALYST: RJ RJ RJ

BROMOFLUOROBENZENE WAS USED AS THE SURROGATE
WATER MATRIX UNITS ARE UG/L (PPB)

SOLIDS MATRIX UNITS ARE UG/KG (PPB)

NA = NOT ANALYZED

MI = MATRIX INTERFERENCE WITH SURROGATE RECOVERY

ND = NONE DETECTED

REPORTING LIMITS: WATER SOIL
BENZENE <2.0 <2.0
TOLUENE <2.0 <2.0
ETHYLBENZENE <2.0 <2.0
XYLENES <2.0 <2.0

OREGON ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

A Division of Portland General Electric
14855 S.W. Old Scholls Ferry Road

Beaverton, OR 97007

Phone 503-590-5300 ® Fax 503-590-1404

INTED ON RECYCLED PAPER
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SAMPLING EVENT DATA SHEET
(fill out completsly)

WELL OR LOCATION _ /M L/ —/
poe) ;
PROJECT M‘@Mﬂu)kVﬂoL EVENTj clz+r/(% SAMPLER }4/’ 5/4\ b . 3//5:/76

Well / Hydrologic statistics Action Time | Pumprate | Wk
(low yield)
Well type /] (/) Start pump / Begin | /.2 /o B
(MW, EW, etc.) .
1 ]
— d —{ ( diameter 9‘ :
F.87 | Yo
WL equals_galm casing
(if above screen) |
N
Stop KNiZ%
ﬁ\i:‘k:' 5 Sampled /4,0
bailer depth) (circle one) (Final IWL)
e Purge calculation
[/ 40 qamt.* /0,7 tt.= /5,0 gaisx3 = 45,0 gas.
— SWL pratmoSmeltl ———
s SWLto BOPor one purge volume-
Uriscrasg) packer to BOP  volume ' 3 casings
BOP - —— -

measured /4 52 //% T.D. (as buil)

Equipment Used / Sampling Method / Description of Event:

Seliagd Joc /Dw&%c’
[ Lo V}MW L//Q/(/MMf) - Wellyield @ _/‘iZ/__

(see below) /

cCoC # I .
Sample 1.D. Analysis Lab
MWI-3 RTEX CAA

Actual gallons purged H5,0

Additional comments: /) o A, \al el A

V 267[:94//7 SRS ’)[&'r ﬂe eov?l//e

(/Uef,é o Yo Vier 57(78445/;/@,
, - /
. o )
Gallons purged * TEMP C/F EC PH TURBIDITY
(circle one) (us /cm) (NTU)

1.

2.

3.

4,

5.

* Take measurement at | @ HY- Minimal MY WL drop - able to purge 3 LY - Able to purge 3 VLY - Minimal recharge -
approximately each T Ww.L drop volumes during one sitting  ~ volumes by returning unable to purge
casing volume purged. by reducing pump rate or later or next day. 3 volumes.

cycling pumo.

Actual volumes purged __3__ W



(fill out completely)

WELL OR LocATion VW =&

proJECT Meedocs brosk— _ EVENT 3%&2777//‘4 saMpLER A Stk paTE %g/ 26

Well / Hydrologlc statistics Actlon Time | Pumprate | LWk
w (low yield)
Welltype _/V ] Start pump / Begin |/ ORS5—
(MW, EW, etc.)
(
— d — diameter.&_
4 28

— SWL uals/”_yo. alft. casin

(if above screen) 5 s g

N’
% | Stop [l 0O
%atxak:r " Se}mpled 7100 |
bailer depth) (circle one) (Final IWL)
L Purge calculation
/. 4o galtt. * /0.0 ft. = 14,0 gais x 3 = _ﬁg_gals.

— SWL .

(it in screen) SWLto BOPor one purge volume-

packer to BOP  volume 3 casings
BOP |
measured
T.D. M ‘ T.Q.Jas built)

e I —
packer:to:SWL:

Equipment Used / Sampling Method / Description of Event:

See MW

Actual gallons purged j_(_ét__
Se e M =1 Actual volumes purged
Wellyield @ __ZM
(see below)
CcoC #
Sample I.D. Analysis Lab
Additional comments: Wp?“’j BTEX 04 1

- o o
Gallons purged * |TEMP C/°F EC PH TURBIDITY
(circle one) (us /cm) (NTU)

1s

2

3.

4.

5.

* Take measurement at | @ HY- Minimal MY - WL drop - able to purge 3 LY - Able to purge 3 VLY - Minimal recharge -
approximately each W.L. drop volumes during one sitting  ~  volumes by returning unable to purge
casing volume purged. by reducing pump rate or later or next day. 3 volumes.

cycling pumo.




SAMPLING EVENT DATA SHEET

(fill out completely)

WELL OR LOCATION _M W~ >

' pus) .
proJECT Meadow broole  EVENT 23 [475/34 SAMPLER /4. S/av .k paTE ”f/sj/ vir

Well/ Hydrologic statistics Action Time | Pumprate | UL
(low yield)
Waell type _/ V] ) Start pump / Begin | //Z© i
(MW, EW, etc.)
/1
6{ 4 — d —{ ( diameter ﬂ
— SWL —— /2/ uals_{iQ alft. casin
(if above screen) gt s g
R
5 Stop (150
s f Sampled 1[SO
bailer depth ) (circle one) (Final IWL) : s
| WoF Purge calculation
2o / |2 /%o galtt. * /0. Oft. = /4, O gaisx3 = S/Q +Oagals.
(i in'screen) SWLto BOPor one purge volume-
i packer to BOP  volume 3 casings
' BOP —— il
measured /4 % 7//
T.D. , 7. T.D. (as buit)

packerto SWE

Equipment Used / Sampling Method / Description of Event:

See MW—1

Actual gallons purged

Actual volumes purged

Wellyield @ /_ﬁé/_\ g

(see below)

coc #

Sample I.D. Analysis Lab
MwW3B-3 BTEX OA L

Additional comments:

Qepe Mw-1

o o
Gallons purged * TEMP C/F EC PH TURBIDITY
(circle one) (us /cm) (NTU) :

1. ]

2.

3.

4.

5.

* Take measurement at | @ HY- Minimal MY - WL drop - able to purge 3 LY - Able to purge 3 VLY - Minimal recharge -
approximately each W.L. drop volumes during one sitting  ~ volumes by returning unable to purge
casing volume purged. by reducing pump rate or later or next day. 3 volumes.

cycling pumo.

1)
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Meadowbrook Grocery
16845 S Hwy 211
Molalla, Or 97038

Mr. Rick Silverman
D.E.Q. N.W. Region UST Section
2000 S.W. Fourth Ave. Suite 400
Portiand, Or. 97201

RE: Meadowbrook Grocery D.E.Q File No: 03-92-125
Dear Mr. Silverman:

Enclosed piease find the results from O.A L. for the water purged from the three ground welis at
our last testing.

These resuits are from the three 55 gallon barrels in which the water was stored. These samples
have been treated by the aeration method and have now tested clear. The barrels have been
emptied into our septic system.

Our next test of the monitoring wells will be in the first part of February 1996. The resuits will be
sent to you as soon as we recieve them.

Sincerly,

R P
Toni Frison, owner
Meadowbrook Grocery

CC: SML Associates



MEADOWBROOK GROCERY

16845 S. HIGHWAY 211
MOLALLA, OR 97038

TONI FRISON
829-9165

SAMPLE ID:

OAL ID: 25-J251-
SAMPLE DATE:
MATRIX:
EXTRACTION DATE:
ANALYSIS DATE:

BENZENE PPB
TOLUENE PPB
ETHYLBENZENE PPB
XYLENES PPB

SURR.RECOVERY 7
ANALYST:

R
° L] L L]
ANALYST REVIEW BY: p\j

DATA PACK REVIEW BY: 5’1—

BTEX

BY EPA 602/8020/8021 OR 624/8240

BARREL #1
44288
1/11/96
WATER
NA
1/12/96
ND

ND

ND

ND

77.

RJ

BARREL #2 BARREL #3
46289 44290
1/11/96 1/11/96
WATER WATER
NA NA
1/12/96 1/12/96
ND ND

ND ND

ND ND

ND ND

78. 79.

RJ RJ

BROMOFLUOROBENZENE WAS USED AS THE SURROGATE
WATER MATRIX UNITS ARE UG/L (PPB)
SOLIDS MATRIX UNITS ARE UG/KG (PPB)

NA = NOT ANALYZED

MI =

ND = NONE DETECTED

REPORTING LIMITS:
BENZENE
TOLUENE
ETHYLBENZENE
XYLENES

WATER SOIL
<2.0 <2.0
<2.0 <2.0
<2.0 <2.0
<2.0 <2.0

MATRIX INTERFERENCE WITH SURROGATE RECOVERY

OREGON ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

A Division of Portland General Electric
14855 S.W. Old Scholls Ferry Road
Beaverton, OR 97007
Phone 503-590-5300 ® Fax 503-590-1404

pate: _/12/9¢

DATE : ’/”’/7L

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



Oregon

14855 S.W. Old Scholls Ferry Rd.
Beaverton, Oregon 97007

(503) 590-5300
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SMIL, Associates Inc.

6920 S.W. 92nd Avenue, Unit 10
Portland, Oregon 97223
Phone/Fax: (503) 768-4512

November 7, 1995 DEPTOF ENVRIiéggmggTAL QUALITY
Mr. Rick Silverman NOV 9 1995

Oregon Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region, UST Section
2000 S.W. Fourth Ave., Suite 400 NORTHWEST REGION

Portland, Oregon 97201

Re: Quarterly groundwater monitoring, Meadowbrook Grocery, 16845 S. Hwy. 211,
Molalla, Oregon. DEQ file #03-92-125 '

Dear Mr. Silverman:

This letter and the accompanying documents presents the results of the second quarter of the
groundwater monitoring program for the above named property, as outlined in the modified
CAP.

Background

Prior to sampling the total depth and depth to groundwater was measured in each well using a
Solinst 100 interface probe. This information was recorded on a sampling event data sheet, one
of which was recorded for each well. Copies of the data sheets are attached. The probe was
decontaminated before and between each measurement by washing in tap water and Alconox,
a biodegradable laboratory cleaner and degreaser, and rinsing in fresh tap water.

Sample Collection

The measurements obtained were used to calculate the well volume so that at least three volumes
were purged prior to sampling. Purging was accomplished utilizing an ES-60 Purger
submersible pump. Purged water was placed in individual, dedicated 55 gallon, DOT approved
drums. Each drum was labeled with the monitoring well number and stored in a secured area
between the store and the Frison home. The pump and tubing were decontaminated before and
between sample events by submergence in a tap water and Alconox solution and flushing
approximately five gallons through the pump and tubing. They were then flushed with
approximately five gallons of tap water. The flushed water and Alconox solutions were placed
in the appropriate 55 gallon drum.

The samples were collected in three laboratory supplied 40 mil VOA bottles. The samples were
immediately refrigerated, information recorded on a chain of custody and hand delivered to the

95-044.2-4



laboratory within 24 hours. Copies of the chain of custody and the analytical results are
attached.

Groundwater Flow Direction

On August 12, 1995 the wells were surveyed by a registered surveyor. A copy of his survey
was submitted with the first monitoring report. Utilizing the information from the survey and
the measurement data collected during sampling, the groundwater flow direction for this
sampling event has been determined to be to the northeast, specifically N. 14° E. A copy of
the determination is attached.

Analytical Results and Recommendations

The results of the current and previous sampling are presented in Table 1. Results indicate low
levels of benzene in all three wells, a slight increase in all three. This is probably a result of
a rise in the seasonal water levels, causing a flushing of the minor amount of hydrocarbons left
from overexcavating. We recommend continued monitoring.

The dissolved lead levels during the first monitoring event were well below the drinking water
standards. Therefore, with you verbal approval, we discontinued the lead analyses from this and
future samplings. The next quarterly sampling is scheduled for around February 1, 1996.

Sincerely,
SWMIL Associates, Inc.

%&{. Slavik, Jr., PG

President

for

Toni Frison, Owner
Meadowbrook Grocery

€ncs.

95-044.2-4



Table 1

Groundwater Analytical Results
Meadowbrook Grocery
16845 So. Highway 211

Molalla, Oregon

Results are presented as benzene / toluene / ethylbenzene / xylenes. ND means below
instrument detection limits.

Sample Date MW-1 MW-2 MW-3
July 26, 1995 7/4/798/190 26/36/110/390 |ND/ND/2/5

November 1, 1995 |7 /7 / 120/ 220 64 / 220 / 520 /2200 | 6 / 157 36 / 150

95-044.2-4



MEADOWBROOK GROCERY
168645 S. HIGHWAY 211
MOLALLA, OR 97038

TONI FRISON
829-9165

SAMPLE ID:

OAL ID: 25-J251-
SAMPLE DATE:
MATRIX:
EXTRACTION DATE:
ANALYSIS DATE:

BENZENE PPB
TOLUENE PPB
ETHYLBENZENE PPB
XYLENES PPB

SURR.RECOVERY 7%
ANALYST:

BY

MW-2-2
428645
11/1/95
WATER
NA
11/2/95
64,
220.
520.
2200.
88.

JRW

BROMOFLUOROBENZENE WAS USED AS THE
WATER MATRIX UNITS ARE UG/L (PPB)

SOLIDS MATRIX UNITS ARE UG/KG (PPB)

NA = NOT ANALYZED
MI
ND
REPORTING LIMITS:
BENZENE
TOLUENE
ETHYLBENZENE
XYLENES

ANALYST REVIEW BY:

DATA PACK REVIEW BY:

EPA

SOIL
<2.0
<2.0
<2.0
<2.0

BTEX
602/8020/8021

MW-3-2
42846
11/1/95
WATER
NA
11/2/95
6.

15.

36.
150.
103.
JRW

SURROGATE

MATRIX INTERFERENCE WITH SURROGATE RECOVERY
NONE DETECTED

B

O,

OR 626/8240

MW-1-2
42847
11/1/95
WATER
NA
11/2/95
7.

7.

120.
220.
95.

JRW

OREGON ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

A Division of Portland General Electric

14855 S.W. Old Scholls Ferry Road
Beaverton, OR 97007

Phone 503-590-5300 ¢ Fax 503-590-1404

DATE:

DATE:

f=2 5

i) 3S

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER
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SAMPLING EVENT DATA SHEET

(fill out completely)

WELL OR LocATION W

-

M e spuwsbrook- pi : //
PROJECT __ Zirecers  EVENT 2 77#/2 sampLer /f. Sl pate j/ 95
§ WL
Well / Hydrologic statistics Actlon Iime | Pumprate
(low yield)
Wall type Start pump/ Begin | /4/c Hi i
(MW, EW, etc.) :
/
. ke /
— d — ( diameter
4 o/ [
L uals_i_/{._o alAt. casin l
(if above screen) eq gaut. 9
D —
Stop 15(5
ﬁj;‘kk:’ _’ ” Sampled /575
bailer depth ) (circle one) (Final IWL) T
' Ter Purge calculation
/,ﬁ(agal/ft. + 9,9/ #t.= (3,7 gaisx3 = 7//' 2 gals.
(if in screen) J SWLto BOPor one purge volume-
i i packer to BOP  volume 3 casings
: : BOP Head purae calculation (Alrlift oniv)
measured // R
0. < 4.5 Y7 T.D. (as buit)

Equipment Used / Sampling Method / Description of Event:

Eé Q@ ?uwgef' M
,(As,;f /OO /V\V%ﬂce U:»cég

Actual gallons purged

Actual volumes purged

Hs
31

Well yield ©) <%\L
(see below)

CcoC #

Sample |I.D. Analysis Lab
MW -2,  RYExX _OAL

Additional comments:

) ) o
Gallons purged * |TEMP C/°F EC PH TURBIDITY
(circle one) (us /cm) (NTU)

1.

2.

3.

a I

5.

* Take measurement at | @ HY- Minimal ~ MY -WLdrop - abletopurge 3 LY - Able to purge 3 VLY - Minimal recharge -
approximately each W.L. drop volumes during one sitting  ~ volumes by returning unable to purge
casing volume purged. by reducing pump rate or later or next day. 3 volumes.

cycling pumo.




A
(fill out completely)
WELL OR LOCATION _ /W = 2~
Meadow broct wd .
PROJECT Cgrolers _ EVENT A /»{ sampLer - Slavik  pate /! /// /o5
Well / Hydrologic statistics Actlon Time | Pumprate | WL
(low yield)
Waell type ZEZ(// Start pump/Begin |/2 4o | X/ 2 i
(MW, EW, etc.) %
\)
5 0’8 — d —] ( diameter Z l

— SWL = [. Yo , |

(if above screen) equals—galf. casing

Stop 1220
packer i Sampled /3o
e It (Final IWL
bailer depth | (circle one) ) G i
ToP Purge calculation
/4o galt. * fo= 29 galsx 3 = 9 gals.
(it in screan) (S (- SWLto BOPor one purge volume-
i 1 packer to BOP  volume 3 casings
E BOP T |
measured //
127 V2 T.D. (as built)

Equipment Used / Sampling Method / Description of Event:

= pme 2o MW

Ho
S+

M3

Actual gallons purged

Actual volumes purged

Well yield @
(see below)
CoC #
Sample |.D. Analysis Lab
MWR2-2 BTEX _OA~
Additional comments:
- TEMP °C
Gallons purged * ; EC PH TURBIDITY
(circle one) (us /cm) (NTU)
1.
2.
3.
a I
5. |
* Take measurement at | @ HY- Minimal MY - WL drop - able to purge 3 LY - Able to purge 3 VLY - Minimal recharge -
approximately each W.L. drop volumes during one sitting  ~  volumes by returning unable to purge
casing volume purged. by reducing pump rate or later or next day. 3 volumes.
‘ cycling pumo.




SAMPLING EVENT DATA SHEET

(fill out completely)

WELL OR LOCATION A/ =3

Meadow brook 2rakd N /
PROJECT___ Cieecers  EVENT = 7’7“ / ¢ SAMPLER A, Sl DATE ﬁ/ / / g5
Well / Hydrologic statistics Action Time | Pumprate | LWk
(low yield)
Waell type Start pump / Begin | / 32<— T E
(MW, EW, etc.) i
- ' [
1!
— d — ( diameter 72

— SWL 5. 34 1 : y )

(if above screen) equals_——galt. casing /

Stop AASS
%e:izr bl Sampled | 35T
bailer depth (circle one) (Final IWL) B
: L2 Purge calculation
/’4ogal/ft. ' ft. = /X, 8 galsx3 = TEB  gals.
5 SR SWLto BOPor one purge volume-
30 scraan) packerto BOP  volume 3 casings
BOP REp— :
measured %
/4, el T.D. (as buit)

Equipment Used / Sampling Method / Description of Event:

% o /\/‘)w,,

/

Actual gallons purged

ﬁ_

\,b
Hy

Actual volumes purged

Well yield ©)

(see below)

coCc #

Sample I.D. Analy5|s Lab
Mu3-22 BYEX _OA~

Additional comments:

; o o
Gallons purged * |TEMP "C/°F EC PH TURBIDITY
(circle one) (us /cm) (NTU) -
1.
2.
3.
s :
5. |
* Take measurement at | @ HY- Minimal MY - WL drop - able to purge 3 LY - Able to purge 3 VLY - Minimal recharge -
approximately each T W.L. drop volumes during one sitting  ~_ volumes by returning unable to purge
casing volume purged. by reducing pump rate or later or next day. 3 volumes.
cycling pumo.
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DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
RECEIVED
October 18, 1995 .
OCT 19 1995
Meadowbrook Grocery

:ﬁ:ﬁa,sb rr%%g ; NORT HWEST REGION

Mr. Rick Silverman

D.E. Q.

N.W. Region UST Section

2000 S.W. Fourth Ave Suite 400
Portland, Or 97201

RE: Meadowbrook Grocery DEQ File 03-92-125

Dear Mr. Silverman:

Enclosed please find copies of the results for the 55 gallon barrels of ground water purging
removed from the Monitor wells # 1 and # 2. These samples were taken after the barrels were
treated by aeration of the water in the barrels. These barrels have been emptied into our septic
system and have been washed with an Alconox solution. The water in barrel # 3 was not tested
as BTEX was below the level allowed in monitor well # 3.

We will be taking our second sample the week of October 23, 1995, and will send you the results
as soon as we receive them.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Sinzriy, Z

Toni Frison
Owner Meadowbrook Grocery

cc: SML Associates



MEADOWBROOK GROCERY

16845 S. HIGHWAY 211

MOLALLA, OR 97038

TONI FRISON
829-9165

SAMPLE ID:

OAL ID: 25-J251-
SAMPLE DATE:
MATRIX:
EXTRACTION DATE:
ANALYSIS DATE:

BENZENE PPB
TOLUENE PPB
ETHYLBENZENE PPB
XYLENES PPB

SURR.RECOVERY %
ANALYST:

BROMOFLUOROBENZENE WAS USED AS THE SURROGATE

BY

BARREL #1
41478
9/21/95
WATER
NA
10/2/95
ND

ND

ND

ND

109.

RJ

WATER MATRIX UNITS ARE UG/L (PPB)

SOLIDS MATRIX UNITS ARE UG/KG (PPB)

NA = NOT ANALYZED
MI
ND
REPORTING LIMITS:
BENZENE
TOLUENE
ETHYLBENZENE
XYLENES

WATER
<2.0
<2.0
<2.0
<2.0

ANALYST REVIEW BY:

DATA PACK REVIEW BY:

EPA

SOIL
<2.0
<2.0
<2.0
<2.0

BTEX

BARREL #2

41479
9/21/95
WATER
NA
10/2/95
ND

ND

ND

ND

108.

RJ

MATRIX INTERFERENCE WITH SURROGATE RECOVERY
NONE DETECTED

Beaverton, OR 97007

R > 1

oL

602/8020/8021 OR 624/8240

OREGON ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
A Division of Portland General Electric

14855 S.W. Old Scholls Ferry Road

Phone 503-590-5300 ® Fax 503-590-1404

DATE: _/9/ 3/ 95

DATE : “’/3/75

'RINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER
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= shadles|icl 218 (225,50} T
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other

i Signatyre Dat

i 92
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SWIL Associates Inc.

6920 S.W. 92nd Avenue, Unit 10
Portland, Oregon 97223

Phone/Fax: (503) 768-4512 JEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
September 10, 1995 e
Mr. Rick Silverman SEP 12 1995

Oregon Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region, UST Section

2000 S.W. Fourth Ave., Suite 400

Portland, Oregon 97201

NORTHWEST REGION

Re: Quarterly groundwater monitoring, Meadowbrook Grocery, 16845 S. Hwy. 211,
Molalla, Oregon. DEQ file #03-92-125

Dear Mr. Silverman:

This letter and the accompanying documents presents the results of the first quarter groundwater
monitoring program for the above named property, as outlined in the modified CAP. The
groundwater monitoring previously performed was improperly conducted due a lack of
knowledge regarding proper protocols and procedures. As you are aware we have retained Mr.
Harold Slavik of SML Associates to guide us in our sampling and reporting.

Background

The samples were initially collected on July 26, 1995. Due to a misunderstanding on the part
of the laboratory in supplying us with sample containers, the samples for dissolved lead were
discarded and new dissolved lead samples collected on July 30, 1995. Prior to sampling the
total depth and depth to groundwater was measured in each well using a Solinst 100 interface
probe. This information was recorded on a sampling event data sheet, one of which was
recorded for each well. Copies of the data sheets are attached. The probe was decontaminated
before and between each measurement by washing in tap water and Alconox, a biodegradable
laboratory cleaner and degreaser, and rinsing in fresh tap water.

Sample Collection

The measurements obtained were used to calculate the well volume so that at least three volumes
were purged prior to sampling. Purging was accomplished utilizing an ES-60 Purger
submersible pump. Purged water was placed in individual, dedicated 55 gallon, DOT approved
drums. Each drum was labeled with the monitoring well number and stored in secured area
between the store and the Frison home. The pump and tubing were decontaminated before and
between sample events by submergence in a tap water and Alconox solution and flushing
approximately five gallons through the pump and tubing. They were then flushed with
approximately five gallons of tap water. The flushed water and Alconox solutions were placed

in the appropriate 55 gallon drum.



The BTEX samples were collected in three laboratory supplied 40 mil VOA bottles. The
dissolved lead samples were collected in one quart, laboratory supplied, unpreserved
polyethylene bottles. The samples were immediately refrigerated, information recorded on a
chain of custody and hand delivered to the laboratory within 24 hours. Copies if the chain of
custody and the analytical results are attached.

Groundwater Flow Direction

On August 12, 1995 the wells were surveyed by a registered surveyor. A copy of his survey
is attached. Utilizing the information from the survey and the measurement data collected during
sampling, the groundwater flow direction for this sampling event has been determined to be to
the southeast, specifically S. 21° E. A copy of the determination is attached.

Analytical Results and Recommendations

The results of the sampling indicate low levels of benzene in wells 1 and 2. However, the
dissolved lead levels are well below the drinking water standards. Therefore, we propose
dropping the lead analyses from future samplings. The next quarterly sampling is scheduled for
around October 26th.

Your attention to this report is appreciated.

Sincerely

»Toni Frison, Owner
Meadowbrook Grocery

€ncs.
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(fill out completely)
AT WELL OR LOCATION Mﬁ/ —I
. S ="
PROVECT Veadbsbrook  event £ > G 74+ SAMPLER” __ZSAEATE /zé/7 5
C2tbe< L :
Well / Hydrologic statistics Actlon
) (low yleld)
Waell type | Start pump / Begin
(MW, EW, etc.)
' l
7 — d — diamatorL
- ;
— SWL /o) ;
(if above screen) equalsLL galAt. casing
N, omemy
“ Stop

packer :

intake P ft. %a_rmpled

bailer depth (circle one) (Final IWL) -

TOP Purge calculation
o L0 gai.*  ft. =427 galsx3= ,28 [ qals.
(if in screen) i SWL to BOP or  one purge volume-
packerto BOP  volume 3 casings
BOP
moasured //
94.51 V772 T.D. (as buil)
Equipment Used / Sampling Method / Description of Event: Actual gallons purged é_/é
Actual volumes purged Pk il
Well yield @
(see below)
CcoC # e
_Sample I.D. Analysis Lab
Additional comments:
] ]
Gallons purged * |TEMP C/°F EC PH
purg (circle one) (us/cm) .. « TU&%—'&IW
1.
2.
3.

4.

5‘

* Take measurement at | @® HY- Minimal MY - WL drop - able to purge 3 LY - Able to purge 3 VLY - Minimal recharge -
approximately each ~ W.L.drop volumes during one sitting ~  volumes by returning unable to purge
casing volume purged. by reducing pump rate or later or next day. 3 volumes.

; cycling pump.

i SR R




EaL : v -

(fil out completely)

. WELL OR LOCATION M/~

o)

PROJECT Meadocwlyne b Groe . EVENT /5

Qf SAMPLERT%DATE 7= 9/?:5?

Well / Hydrologc statistics

WL
(low yield)

Welltype _________

(MW, EW, etc.)

Start'pump / Begin

. 5.2,

(if above screen)

intake

packer
bailer depth%

— SWL—
(if in screen)

moasured / ‘/ ‘ﬂ

(circle one).

|

diameter ;2_

oquals/-#/0_gat. casing

'5

|
%

, ;
Stop
(Final IWL)
Top Purge calculation
Lf’.galm “g. 4t =Pl Zbgaisx3- 34 3. gal.
SWLto BOPor one purge volumo-
packer to BOP  volume 3 casings
T.D. (as built)

Equipment Used / Sampling Method / Description of Event:

35. ¢
S

Actual gallons purged-
Actual volumes purged

Well yield @

(see below)

COC #
Sample |.D.

Analysis

{'i

Additional comments:

o ] G
TEMP 'C/ F ec. | PH | | TURBIDITY
(circle one) (us / cm) : b (NTU)
* Take measurement at | @ HY- Minimal MY - WL drop - Ib|0 topurge3 LY - Able topurge 3 VLY - Minimal recharge -
approximately each ~ W.L. drop volumes during one sitting ~_ volumes by returning unable to purge
casing volume purged. by reducing pump rate or or next day. 3 volumes.

cycling pumo.




o &
SAMPLING EVENT DATA SHEET

(fill out completely) g
WELL OR LOCATION /W~

| = T, (50 k7
PROJECT Meade whroo e G2 vENT % 7 SanpLER T Slbe ﬁ/&é’,/ﬁ s
Well/ Hydrologic statistics | Actlon Time | Pumprate | Lk
) (low yield)
Wall type Start pump / Begin — A
(MW, EW, etc.) lhadelo /
i!
/;[_ — d — % diameter °2
— sw Lt 1 %o :
(if abo;’e\screen) equals-Z.Zigali, casing
Nam—
Stop
packer ‘ . Sampled
intake ____ﬂ- = ~Final IW
bailer depth| (circleone) | (Final IWL) SRt
i3 Ter Purge calculation
| _/;_5/0 galft. * 8,58 ft. = fA.Cqgalsx3= Mgals.
(it in screen) SWLto BOPor one purge volume-
‘: | packer to BOP  volume 3 casings
measured /¢/ /7% 7%
T.D. - 4 TD.(asbuilt) | 7T —
Equipment Used / Sampling Method / Description of Event: Actual gallons purged Z@
KS-Lo P Cagrgme P ac Actual volumes purged _3_t
r .
So/r m’sj/ S /eiBer Fecce. f""ét‘— Well yield ®
(see below)
COoC # R -
Sample |.D. Analysis Lab
Additional comments:
> /
'L}‘f‘/‘cr =3 gm//onﬁ /wrjecl y:‘a /!
dqueo_w o Med . hew ka}e/cl.
Gallons purged * |TEMP C/°F EC PH TURBIDITY
(circle one) (us /cm) (NTU)

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

* Take measurement at | @ HY- Minimal MY - WL drop - able to purge 3 LY - Able to purge 3 VLY - Minimal recharge -
approximately each W.L. drop volumes during one sitting  ~ volumes by returning unable to purge
casing volume purged. by reducing pump rate or later or next day. 3 volumes.

: cycling pump.
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Received @ °C
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MEADOWBROOK GROCERY
16845 S. HIGHWAY 211
MOLALLA, OR 97038

TONI FRISON
829-9165

PROJ.NAME :MEADOWBROOK GROC.

SAMPLE ID:
OAL ID: 25-J251-
SAMPLE DATE:

ANALYSIS
LEAD PPM

METHOD(S)
EPA 239.2/7421

ANALYST REVIEW BY: (D)l

DATE: __ 1495

DATA PACK REVIEW BY: SZ—-

pATE: _8-14-18

DATA SHEET
DISSOLVED LEAD

MWl-1 MW2-1

39412 39413
7/30/95 7/30/95

0.0030 <0.002

OREGON ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

A Division of Portland General Electric
14855 S.W. Old Scholls Ferry Road
Reaverton, OR 97007
Phone 503-590-5300 ¢ Fax 503-590-1404

MW3-1
39414
7/30/95

<0.002



MEADOWBROOK GROCERY
16845 S. HIGHWAY 211
MGLALLA, OR 97038

TONI FRISON
829-9165

PROJ.NAME : MEADOWBROOK GROC.

SAMPLE 1D:

OAL ID: 25-J251-
SAMPLE DATE:
FILTERING DATE
LEAD PPM

NA = NOT ANALYZED

MW1-1
39412
7/30/95
7/31/95
<0.025

ANALYST REVIEW BY:

DATA PACK REVIEW BY:

DNe T

5L

DISSOLVED LEAD
EPA METHODS 200.2 AND 200.7

MW2-1
39413
7/30/9%
7/31/95
<0.025

MW3-1
39414
7/30/95
7/31/95
<0.025

OREGON ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
A Division of Portland General Electric
14855 S.W. Old Scholls Ferry Road

Beaverton, OR 97007

Phone 503-590-5300 ¢ Fax 503-590-1404

DATE:

DATE:

RNY G5

y-1q- 5




Oregon
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MEADOWBROOK GROCERY
16845 S. HIGHWAY 211

MOLALLA, OR 97038

TONI FRISON
829-9165

U4

PROJ.NAME : MEADOWBROOX GROC.

SAMPLE ID:

OAL ID: 25-J251-
SAMPLE DATE:
MATRIX:
EXTRACTION DATE:
ANALYSIS DATE:

BENZENE PPB
TOLUENE PPB
ETHYLBENZENE PPB
XYLENES PPB

SURR.RECOVERY ¥
ANALYST:

ANALYST REVIEW BY: RT
DATA PACK REVIEW BY: __ /3
BTEX

BY EPA 602/8020/8021 OR 624/8240

MW-3-1 HW-2-1 HW-1-1
39298 39299 39300
7/26/95 7/26/95 7/26/95
WATER WATER WATER
NA NA NA
8/8/95 8/8/95 8/8/95
ND 26. i

ND 36. 4,

2. 1lo. 98.

5. 390. 190.

96. 88. 90.

RJ RJ RJ

BROMOFLUOROBENZENE WAS USED AS THE SURROGATE
WATER MATRIX UNITS ARE UG/L (PPB)
SOLIDS MATRIX UNITS ARE UG/KG (PPB)

NA = NOT ANALYZED

MI = MATRIX INTERFERENCE WITH SURROGATE RECOVERY

ND = NONE DETECTED
REPORTING LIMITS:
BENZENE
TOLUENE
. ETHYLBENZENE

XYLENES

WATER
<2.0
<2.0.
<2.0
<2.0

SOIL
<2.0
<2.9
<2.0
<2.0

OREGON ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

A Division of Portland General Electric
14855 S.W. Old Scholls Ferry Road
Beaverton, OR 97007
Phone 503-590-5300 e Fax 503-590-1404

DATE: 77% 75’

DATE: _B/9/95~

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



Centerline of Monitoring Well
Horizon Point, Assume Elevation 0.00

LEGEND
[ ]

A =

Elevations shown for Monitoring Wells
at Black Mark on Rim of PVC "Well Casing

N Base bearing is magnetic between random
points not shown.

SCALE ¢ 1" = 10
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UST CLEANUP TELEPHONE USE REPORT

CALL (FROM/TO: H o vold Slavdc DATE: zz/zo/qf
WITH: S Assoc/at=s TIME: _ ok
TELEPHONE NO: ( yiEbd i U STR
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SMIL, Associates

6920 S.W. 92nd Avenue, Unit 10

Portland, Oregon 97223 DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Phone/Fax: (503) 768-4512 RECEIVED

U3 1995

g &, L0 NORTHWEST REGION
Mr. Rick Silverman

Environmental Specialist

DEQ Northwest Region, UST Section

2020 S.W. 4th Ave, Suite 400

Portland, Oregon 97201

(503) 229-5477

Re: Meadowbrook Grocery, DEQ File # 03-92-125

Dear Rick:

As related earlier today in our telephone conversation, I have been retained by the Frison’s to
assist them in their monitoring well sampling and to put together a CAP for their site. I’ve also
enclosed copies of some of the guideline materials sent to them.

As stated, from a review of the data they provided me, I have reason to believe their initial
analyses of lead was done for total, not dissolved lead. Thus the false high values reported.
They will be restarting their four quarters of monitoring under my guidance so we will resample
for dissolved lead.

If you have any questions or I can be of further assistance please call us at (503) 768-4512.

Sincerely,
SMIL Associates

i Harold J. Slavik, Jr., PG, REA
President

cc: Toni & Jack Frison

enc.



6920 S.W. 92nd Avenue, Unit 10
Portland, Oregon 97223 N
Phone/Fax: (503) 768-4512 ~

SMIL Associates @@
O

VA

July 10, 1995

Mr. & Mrs. Jack Frison
Meadowbrook Grocery
16845 So. Highway 211
Molalla, Oregon 97038
(503) 829-9165

Dear Jack & Toni:

Enclosed is your file on the tanks, monitoring wells, sampling, etc. I made copies of the
information I believed to be important to my understanding the situation and chain of events.
I've also included two copies of our Services Agreement. Please complete the signature pages
of both copies (there are 2 pages), keeping one copy for your files, and return one to me.
You’ll also find details on decontamination for sampling and examples of forms. You can get
the drums for your purge water from Pacific Drilling Supply out of Wilsonville, 682-9174.

As I told you, we will need to develop a accurate site diagram for the Corrective Action Plan
(CAP) for DEQ. In conversation with Rick Silverman he also mentioned the need for this
diagram. So, the sooner you can get me a sketch with accurate measurements the sooner I can
develop a diagram. Although the sampling can and should be done immediately, the CAP may
not be completed until the later part of the month.

Straightening everything out, putting together explanations and examples, arranging for
Alconox/sample supplies and getting back on track has taken somewhat longer than I anticipated.

I’ve itemized the charges on the contract.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service. If you have any questions or we can be of
further assistance piease cali us at (503) 768-4512.

Sincerely,
SMIL Associates

Ma-édz

/Harold J. Slavik, Jr., PG, REA
President

cc: Rick Silverman

enc.



ater Sampling in Wells and Boreholes



GENERAL CONSIDERATIONS

In general, the composition of water within the well casing and in close proximity to the well is
not representative of groundwater quality. This may be due to contamination by drilling fluids
or drilling equipment or to disparities between the oxidation-reduction potential in the well and
the redox potential in the aquifer. To obtain a representative sample of groundwater, therefore,
the well should be pumped or bailed until the well is thoroughly flushed of standing water and
contains fresh water from the aquifer. One common procedure is to pump or bail the well until

a minimum of three bore volumes (or alternatively, 10 well volumes) have been removed.

At the least, pumping should continue until water in casing storage has been removed. There are
at least two common methods for determining that water in casing storage has been removed and
water is flowing freely from the aquifer: (1) Monitor water level while pumping. When the
pumping water level has nstabilized," it is likely that little or no water from casing storage is
being pumped. (2) Monitor the temperature, pH, conductivity, and turbidity of the water while
pumping. When these parameters "stabilize," it is probable that little or no water from casing
storage is being pumped and most of the water is coming from the aquifer. The latter method
is utilized by SML Associates.

PURGING

During each round of sampling, static water level will be measured prior to purging using an
electronic sounder. All water-level measurements will be recorded to the nearest 0.01 foot with
respect to mean sea level.

A minimum of three bore volumes will be purged from the well prior to sampling. Bore and
well volumes will be calculated using the table in this Appendix. To insure that water in the well
has been exchanged pumping or bailing shall commence at the top and work downward. The
well will be allowed to return to 80 percent of the original water level before sampling.

Temperature, pH, specific conductance, and turbidity will be measured for each bore volume
pumped. Purging will continue until these field-measured water quality parameters have
stabilized and the water is, in the judgment of the geologist, representative of water in the aquifer.
Data obtained from field water quality measurements will be recorded in the field log book or
data sheets. A separate aliquot of groundwater collected from the purge water outlet stream will
be used for field measurements; samples intended for laboratory analysis will not be used.

Temperature, pH, specific conductance, and turbidity meters will be calibrated per manufacturers
guidelines. Calibration will be documented in the field log book or data sheets and will include
a description of the calibration method, identification number of equipment and/or regents used
in calibration.

Temperature will be measured with a good grade mercury-filled Centigrade thermometer,
bimetallic-element thermometer, or electronic thermistor.



Acidity/alkalinity (pH) will be measured by dipping the conductivity probe in the water source
or sample; pH will be measured as soon as possible after collection of the sample, preferably
within a few minutes.

Conductivity will be measured by dipping the conductivity probe in the water source or sample.
The temperature of the sample will be used to calculate specific conductance from the
conductivity measurement. Measurements shall be reported in units of microhms per centimeter
at 25 degrees Centigrade.

Turbidity will be measured using a vial of development/purge water and a turbidity meter. The
instrument will be calibrated to read between 1 and 400 Nephelometric turbidity units (NTUs).
This is a measure of the amount of light scattered at right angles to the path of light passing
through the water. The greater the NTU reading, the greater the amount of light scattered by
particles in the water, therefore, the greater the turbidity.

SAMPLE COLLECTION

Wells and borings will be sampled using a new, clean, disposable Teflon bailer attached to new,
clean string. Sample vials and bottles will be filled to overflowing and sealed so that no air is
trapped in the vial or bottle. Once filled, samples shall be inverted and tapped to test for air
bubbles. Samples will be contained in vial and bottles approved by the US EPA and the Oregon
Department of Environmental Quality. Some analyses may require separate sample containers
in accordance with EPA methods described in 40 CFR Part 136 and SW-846.

Water samples intended for volatile hydrocarbon analysis will be contained in 40 ml VOA vials
prepared according to EPA SW 849 and capped with Teflon-lined septa caps. Samples intended
analysis is EPA 602 will contain a small amount of preservative (HCI). Samples intended for
EPA 601 analysis and EPA 624 GCMS procedures will not be preserved. Water samples
intended for low level diesel analysis will be stored in dark glass 1-liter bottles to reduce
degradation by sunlight. Antimicrobial preservative (HCI) may be added to the sample if a
prolonged holding time is expected prior to analysis.

Sample containers will be labelled with self-adhesive, preprinted tags. Labels will contain the
following information in waterproof ink:

Project number (or name)

Sample number (or name)

Sample location (well number, etc.)

Date and time samples were obtained
Treatment (preservative added, filtered, etc.)
Name of sample collector

QN [ L0 B

All purged water will be stored on site in steel DOT approved drums. Drums will be labeled as
to contents, suspected contaminants, date container filled, expected removal date, company name,
contact and phone number, sealed and left on-site for subsequent disposal pending analytical
results.



DOCUMENTATION

Sampling information will be recorded in ink in a bound notebook with consecutively number
pages. Pages will not be removed for any reason. Alternatively, specially formatted field data
sheets may be used to record the information collected during water quality sampling. Errata '
may be marked out with a single line, and initials of person making the change. The log book
and data sheets will be placed in the project file when sampling is completed.

FIELD EQUIPMENT DECONTAMINATION PROCEDURES

Bailers and string will be properly disposed of off site. All other sampling equipment, such as
buckets and stands, will be decontaminated after each use by washing in an Alconox solution,
followed by tap water and deionized water rinses. Equipment will be sealed in plastic bags or
other sealed containers to prevent contact with solvents, dusts or other contamination.

All rinsate used in the decontamination process will be stored on site in steel DOT approved
drums. Drums will be labeled as to contents, suspected contaminants, date container filled,
expected removal date, company name, contact and phone number, sealed and left on-site for
subsequent disposal pending analytical results.
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Decontamination Procedures

. The bailer must be decontaminated before use or after each sampling event and then sealed

in plastic or other non-porous media for use at the next sample event.

Fill two containers (minimum 5 gallon), one with clean tap water the other with tap water

and approximately 1/3 to 1/2 cup Alconox. Also have a gallon of deionized water
available.

Using a bottle brush to clean the inside of the bailer, wash the bailer in the Alconox. Then

rinse thoroughly with the clean tap water and then with the deionized water. Air dry the
bailer and place in sealed wrap for future use.

DO NOT wipe the bailer dry nor perform other tasks while cleaning the bailers unless you

first wash your hands in the Alconox solution prior to resuming the decontamination!
When dealing with parts per billion (ppb) detection limits it is very easy to cause
contamination from another source which can bias your sample!

Monitoring Well Sampling

All sampling information should be recorded for each well individually each time you

sample. See attached form, highlighted areas. Use a new length of string or twine for
each bailer each time.

Prior to sampling measure the depth to the water surface, then total depth of the well. This

should be done every time as the depth of the surface of the water table can change.
Also, this information is necessary to determine the groundwater flow direction. The
groundwater flow direction can change from one time of the year to another!
Furthermore, the DEQ must be shown that at least one of the monitoring wells is in a
down gradient direction from where the hydrocarbon release occurred and the surface
slope is NOT indicative of the groundwater flow direction. Also, because it is critical
to determining the groundwater flow direction, the point on each well casing from which
the depth of the water in the casing is measured must be at the same elevation or at least
known so as to determine the true depths by doing some trigonmetric calculations.

Based upon the water measurements and the diameter of the well casing calculate the

minimum amount of water necessary to be purged (see Sampling Event Data Sheet
example). Place purged water in 55 gallon drum until analytical results are obtained.

If results are below instrument detection limits then you can dispose of water in drum.
If there is something detected in the sample then call me.

4. After purging the required amount collect your sample in the appropriate containers.

Be careful not to agitate the water collected and DO NOT allow a headspace (air bubble)
to develop in the bottles as this will invalidate your sample. Refrigerate immediately.
Record the sampling information on the chain of custody form. Place chain of custody
form inside a sealed plastic bag, place in cooler and ship to laboratory immediately.
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July 5, 1995

Mr. Rick Silverman
D.E.Q. 2020 S.W. 4th. Ave. Suite 400
Portland, Or. 97201-4987

RE: Meadowbrook Grocery
File No. 03-92-125

Dear Sir:

Enclosed please find the results of the BTEX test results from all three monitoring wells. Also
enclosed is a copy of the work performed by Roger Pearling Excavation showing the soil from
the tank removal was covered with 25 yards of top soil as per your request, also enclosed is a
diagram of the soil disposition. The soil tested clear some time ago and will remain on this

property permanently.

As for the lead test for the three monitoring wells, the containers were contaminated with an
unknown substance, and the tests are being reaccomplished with new samples. As soon as the
results are completed, we will send them to you. Lead testing takes more time than BTEX, as the
lab sends them out. We have asked the lab to expidite the results. Thank you for your
cooperation.

Sincerely,

Toni Frison
Meadowbrook Grocery, Owner
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WWW
Certified Lab #008 2603 - 12th Street S.E.
Salem, Oregon 97302
(503) 363-0473
FAX (503) 363-8900
June 16, 1995 Page 1
Meadowbrook Grocery Account No. MEAGRO
16845 S. Highway 211
Molalla, OR 97038
SAMPLING INFORMATION RECEIVING INFORMATION
DATE 06/06/95 0915 ’ 06/06/95 1010
BY Jack Frison ki
LOCATION Monitor Well #1
Lab ID No 950606015
DATE OF EPA METHOD
ANALYTE RESULTS UNITS ANALYSIS ANALYST CODE
Benzene as BTEX <0.0005 mg/liter 06/07/95 mim 8021
Toluene as BTEX <0.0005 mg/liter 06/07/95 mjm 8021
Ethylbenzene as BTEX <0.0005 mg/liter 06/07/95 mim 8021
Total Xylenes as BTEX <0.0005 mg/liter 06/07/95 mim 8021

NOTE: "¢" means "less than". If any is present, it is below that level.
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WATERLAB core. :
Certified Lab #008 2603 - 12th Street S.E.

Salem, Oregon 97302
(503) 363-0473

FAX (503) 363-8900

June 16, 1995 Page 1

Meadowbrook Grocery Account No. MEAGRO

16845 8. Highway 211

Molalla, OR 97038

SAMPLING INFORMATION RECEIVING INFORMATION

DATE 06/06/95 0915 i  06/06/95 1020

BY Jack Frison ki

LOCATION Monitor Well #2
Lab ID No. 950606016

DATE OF EPA METHOD

ANALYTE RESULTS UNITS ANALYSIS ANALYST CODE
Benzene as BTEX <0.0005 mg/liter 06/07/95 mjm 8021
Toluene as BTEX <0.0005 mg/liter 06/07/95 mjm 8021
Ethylbenzene as BTEX <0.0005 mg/liter 06/07/95 mjm 8021
Total Xyvlenes as BTEX <0.0005 mg/liter 06/07/95 mim 8021

ROTE: "<" means "less than®. If any is present, it is below that level.



WATERLAB core.

Certified Lab #008

June 16, 1995

Meadowbrook Grocery
16845 S. Highway 211
Molalla, OR 97038

SAMPLING INFORMATION

NOTE: "¢" means "less than". If any is present, it is below that level.

2603 - 12th Street S.E.
Salem, Oregon 97302
(503) 363-0473
FAX (503) 363-8900

Page 1

Account No. ‘MEAGRO

ECEIVING INFORMATION
/

0o
on oo
[N

: DATE 06/06/95 0915 06/06 1020
\\ BY Jack Frison ki

e LOCATION Monitor Well #3
Lab ID No. 950606017
ANALYTE RESULTS UNITS ANALYSIS ANALYST CODE
Benzene as BTEX ~  <0.0005 mg/liter .  06/07/95 mjm 8021
Toluene as BTEX <0.0005 mg/liter 06/07/95 mim 8021
Ethylbenzene as BTEX <0.0005 mg/liter 06/07/95 mim 8021
Total Xylenes as BTEX <0.0005 mg/liter 06/07/95 mjm 8021
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UST CLEANUP TELEPHONE USE REPORT
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June 15, 1995 DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL
TONI FRISON QUALITY
MEADOWBROOK GROCERY
16845 SOUTH HIGHWAY 211 NORTHWEST REGION

MOLALLA OREGON 97038

Re:  Meadowbrook Grocery
File No. 03-92-125

Dear Ms. Frison:

This letter is stimulated by a complaint received by this Department on June 8, 1995,
regarding the disposal of treated petroleum contaminated soil off-site, in a ravine. After
talking with Jack Frison at Meadowbrook Grocery, on June 8, 1995, I was assured that the
soil taken off-site will be returned to your property and all the treated soil will be properly
disposed of as required in the policy for reuse of petroleum contaminated soil (enclosed).

Based on the information provided to the Department soil remediation appears to be
complete. However, additional work must be done in order to bring this project to
completion. The additional work includes the identification and approval of a location for
the soil disposal and putting the treated soil at least two feet above the seasonal high water
table and with at least one foot of clean fill cover. The specific disposition site must be
approved by the Department prior to any movement of soil. Please contact this office
concerning approval of the site.

A closure report must be submitted that describes how the soil will be disposed. This report
is due on or before August 15, 1995. Include an accurate detailed site diagram that shows
the final disposal location of the treated soil relative to the grocery store, pump island, and
monitoring wells.

In addition, a review of this sites file indicates that a Corrective Action Plan (CAP) needs to
be developed to address the groundwater contamination remaining at this site. Monitoring
the groundwater wells on-site may be an acceptable approach for a CAP for this site.

If you have any questions or need additional information please contact me at
(503) 229-5477. ,

Sincerely,

Rick Silverman

Environmental Specialist 2020 SW Fourth Avenue

Enclosures Suite 400
Portland, OR 97201-4987
(503) 229-5263 Voice/TDD

DEQ-1
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‘ State of Oregon
epartment of Environmental Quali‘
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May 10, 1995 DEPARTMENT OF
TONI ERISON ENVIRONMENTAL
MEADOWBROOK GROCERY QUALITY
16845 SOUTH HIGHWAY 211
MOLALLA OREGON 97038 NORTHWEST REGION

Re:  UST-Clackamas County
Meadowbrook Grocery
File No. 03-92-125
NWR-UST-95-135
NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE

Dear Mrs. Frison:

This notice is being sent to you as the registered agent for Toni’s Meadowbrook Grocery. These
violations have occurred since the issuance of letters dated July 15, 1994 and December 14,
1994, which outlined your responsibility to conduct quarterly groundwater samples for all
relevant hazardous constituents (benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes [BTEX], and lead).
These two letters are enclosed.

This notice is a result of violations of Oregon Administrative Rules (OARs) governing
Underground Storage Tanks at Toni’s Meadowbrook Grocery located at 16845 Highway 211,
Mollalla, Oregon which is under your responsibility. All referenced rules are attached. The
following violations have occurred:

Violation 1

1. Failure to sample for all relevant hazardous constituents as
required by OAR 340-122-242(3)(a)(A). No groundwater samples
for BTEX have been taken since August 22, 1994, and no samples
for lead have been taken since December 2, 1994, as required by
OAR 340-122-242(3)(a)(D).

Violation 2

2 Failure to submit a Corrective Action Plan (CAP) as required in
the December 14, 1994 letter is a violation of OAR 340-122-
225(2).

2020 SW Fourth Avenue
Suite 400

Portland, OR 97201-4987
(503) 229-5263 Voice/TDD
DEQ-i



TONI FRISON
May 10, 1994
Page 2

These are Class I violations and are considered to be serious violations of Oregon environmental
law. Therefore, we are referring these violations to the Department’s Enforcement Section with
a recommendation to initiate a formal enforcement action. A formal enforcement action may
include a civil penalty assessment for each day of violation.

In order to correct Violation 1, by May 31,1995, you are required you to submit analytical
results for both BTEX (by EPA Method 8020 or 8240) and lead (by EPA Method 7421) as
outlined in OAR 340-122-242(5)(a) and OAR 340-122-242(5)(d), to correct Violation #1 by May
31, 1995. As required in the July 15, 1994 letter, you must notify the Department at least three
days in advance of sampling the groundwater so the Department may have a representative
present to split samples with you to determine what the current site conditions are. In addition,
to correct Violation #2, a Corrective Action Plan must be submitted by June 10, 1995.

If you have any questions or need assistance in complying with this Notice of Noncompliance
please contact me at (503) 229-5477.

Sincerely,

Rick Silverman
Environmental Specialist

cc: Enforcement Section:NWR

Enclosures
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DEPARTMENT OF

December 14, 1994

ENVIRONMENTAL
QUALITY
TONI FRISON
MEADOWBROOK GROCERY NORTHWEST REGION

16845 SOUTH HIGHWAY 211
MOLALLA OREGON 97038

Re:  Meadowbrook Grocery
File No. 03-92-089

Dear Mrs. Frison:

I received the analytical results for your site located at 16845 Highway 211, in Mollalla
Oregon, on December 13, 1994. All compounds of concern that were requested to be tested
in the Notice of Noncompliance (NON) issued, November 10, 1994, were sampled for and
the NON requirements have been satisfied.

The analytical results indicate that the sludge that has been stored at your property does not
fail the TCLP test. Please document the disposal of this material at a licensed and approved
facility within sixty days (by February 15, 1995).

In addition, the analytical results indicate that the two monitoring wells (MW-2 and MW-3)
that have dissolved gasoline compounds (benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes
[BTEX]) in them also have dissolved lead above the regulatory limits of 0.005 mg/l or 5
parts per billion (ppb). The results for lead indicate 0.006 mg/l in MW-1 and 0.0068 mg/1
in MW-2. The third monitoring well MW-3 and the drinking water well are below the
regulatory limits for lead and BTEX with 0.002 mg/1 of lead in the drinking water well and
0.0025 mg/1 in MW-3. No BTEX compounds were found in either of these wells.

Because the concentration of dissolved lead in MW-2 and MW-3 is slightly above the
regulatory action level you will have to propose a less stringent cleanup level in the
corrective action plan that is required for this site (OAR 340-122-250) or design a treatment
system that can remove dissolved lead. : v

R e 1 2 :‘ 1";‘1‘.

-:-2020 SW Fourth Avenue
~~Suite 400 & ST TAE
Portland, OR 97201-4987




TONI FRISON
December 14, 1994
Page 2 '

Regular quarterly groundwater sampling for BTEX compounds and dissolved lead are
required for all sites with groundwater impacts (particularly at sites with potable drinking
water wells on site). Less frequent sampling for lead may be proposed in the corrective
action plan as outlined in OAR 340-122-242(2)(b).

Please submit an outline for developing a corrective action plan within sixty days (by
February 15, 1995).

If you have any questions or if I can be of any assistance in meeting the above requirements
please contact me at (503) 229-5477.

Sincerely,

Rick Silverman
Environmental Specialist




® ®  Oregon

DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL

July 14, 1994 QUALITY

TONI FRISON - NORTHWEST REGION
MEADOWBROOK GROCERY

16845 SOUTH HIGHWAY 211
MOLALLA OREGON 97038

Re: UST-Clackamas County
Meadowbrook Grocery
File No. 03-92-125

Dear Mrs. Frison:

We have completed our review of your site’s file concerning

cleanup of gasoline contamination at your facility located at
16845 South Highway 211.

This information indicates that soil and groundwater
contamination remains at the site. We concur that additional
cleanup activities are necessary in order to mitigate . the
environmental hazards at the site.

This work includes the required quarterly groundwater sampling
from both the potable drinking water well and the three
groundwater monitoring wells installed in November 1993. In
addition you have not documented where and how the treated
petroleum contaminated soil will or was disposed of on site.

Please include a proposed schedule of events for the groundwater
sampling so the Department may be present to split samples with
you to confirm the current conditions at this site. Finally,
there is no documentation of the disposal of the 50 gallons of
tank sludge that was stored in a 55-gallon drum on your site.
Please submit a letter by August 15, 1994, outlining your planned
actions for the site including the disposal of the tank sludge
and the treated soil.

b If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact
R me at (503) 229-6384. S

sincerely, TR

;UST Cleanup Spe01a11
Northwest Reglon’"“

¢ X

- 2020 SW Fourth Avenue
- Suite 400 i s

- Portland, OR 97201-498'
~(503) 229-5263 Voice/TD
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‘ OA'Q 3Yo-122-242 . ‘

5) Analytical Methods

All sampling events for purposes of identifying contaminants of concern [OAR 340-122-242(3)1,
or for verifying either preliminary compliance [OAR 340-122-242(7)] or final compliance [OAR
340-122-242(8)] shall use the following analytical methods:

-(@) Volatile aromatic hydrocarbons shall be analyzed by means of EPA Method 8020
or 8240.

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHS) shall be analyzed by means of EPA
. Method 8310 or other comparable methods approved by the Department.

(c) 1,2-dibromoethane (EDB) and 1,2-dichloroethane (EDC) shall be analyzed by
means of EPA Method 8010 or 8240.

(d) Dissolved lead shall be analyzed by means of EPA Method 7421.

e Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) in water shall be analyzed by EPA Method
418.1, and TPH in soils by the appropriate method(s) listed in 340-122-350.

() The Department may approve alternative analytical methods which have been
clearly shown to be applicable for the compounds of interest and which have detection
limits at least as low as the methods listed above.

6) Compliance Monitoring Points

In a corrective action plan prepared for a site requiring cleanup and/or monitoring of
groundwater contamination, the owner, permittee or responsible person shall recommend which

monitoring well or wells shall serve as compliance points for the site. This recommendation is
subject to the Department’s approval.

@ Compliance monitoring points shall be established to define a lateral area
surrounding the source of contamination, outside of which all appropriate cleanup levels
must be attained and maintained, out to the edge of the contaminant plume. Compliance
monitoring points shall be located as close as practicable to the source of contamination
and shall not be located beyond the release site property boundary, unless authorized by
the Department.

()  The compliance monitoring points shall establish a vertical boundary extending
from the uppermost level of the saturated zone to the lowest depth which could
potentially be affected by the release.

UST CLEANUP MANUAL A-13 UST CLEANUP RULES
OAR 340-122-205 THROUGH 260 OCTOBER 1, 1992



'-:)ArZ Iyp-~122-225 . ‘

@) Remove as much of the regulated substance from the UST system as is necessary
to prevent further release to the environment;

®) Visually inspect any aboveground releases or exposed below ground releases and
prevent further migration of the released substance into surrounding soils and
groundwater;

- {e) Continue to monitor and mitigate any additional fire and safety hazards posed by
vapors or free product that have migrated from the UST excavation zone and entered into
subsurface structures;

(d) Remedy hazards posed by contaminated soils that are excavated or exposed as a
result of release confirmation, site investigation, abatement, or cleanup activities. If
these remedies include treatment or disposal of soils, the owner, permittee or responsible
person shall comply with applicable state and local requirements;

(e Measure for the presence of a release where contamination is most likely to be
present at the UST site. In selecting sample types, sample locations, and measurement
methods, the owner, permittee and responsible person shall consider the nature of the
stored substance, the type of backfill, depth to groundwater and other factors as
appropriate for identifying the presence and source of the release; and

6)) Investigate to determine the possible presence of free product, and begin free Q
product removal as soon as practicable and in accordance with subsection 340-122-235.

) Within 20 days after release confirmation, or within another reasonable period of time
determined by the Director, owners, permittees or responsible persons shall submit a report to
the Department summarizing the initial abatement steps taken under paragraph (1) of this
subsection and any resulting information or data.

340-122-230 Initial site characterization

(I)  Unless directed to do otherwise by the Department, owners, permittees or responsible
persons shall assemble information about the site and the nature of the release, including
information gained while confirming the release or completing the initial abatement measures
in subsection 340-122-225(1). This information shall include, but is not necessarily limited to
the following:

@) Data on the nature and estimated quantity of release;

UST CLEANUP MANUAL ITA-6 UST CLEANUP RULES / )
OAR 340-122-205 THROUGH 260 OCTOBER 1, 1992 ©

i
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SANIFILL NORTHWEST
Specnal Waste Permit Manaa’nt Decision

APR 10 1995¢ *~

Special Waste Permit No

222%
Permit Expiration Date: Q) ==
[OBetentes Nt ON_ VW adoto brodic. (e, 00 o
Address of Waste Generation: } (o’{g Jd5 = Y (,D(\'} 2 lq‘
City: Mo (L\\L\/ State: R - G0 E
General Waste Description: (l) A0S oyt <Al / &l UCIC&Z/
<

Landfill Action: Disposal of the above described special waste is
Approved L~ Disapproved

for disposal at

L\
at the cisposal rate of S '_‘; ) per Ton S
Waste Acceptance Mgr. Signature:

Lillebnee Lavd Gil

Per trip min/charge.

EClp. P D sq Ap Date: 3-—2H’qb

autions, Conditions, or Limitations on Approval: (D\f A<

(e ntn mm:{\‘—(zl seil

Pre

/((lo(’i /(mm ‘Gasaline.
/é(hdfq\,e_' {ro P +

= n/MﬂL

If disapproved, reason for denial of permmit

CredivBilling Information
Accept Reject By:
Comments: (\/I LJ;“”@K) F= onalh ¢ Ui

Landflil Account No
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Feb 11, 1995 RECEIVED

FEB 151995

Meadowbrook Grocery

16845 S. H 211
Molalla, Or, 97038 NORTHWEST REGION

Mr. Rick Silverman

D.E.Q. .
2020 S.W. 4th Ave. Suite 400 R e 7
Portland, Or. 97201-4987 iy

Dear Mr. Silverman:

As per our telgphene conversation of Feb. 6, 1995, I have applied to
Hillsboro Landfill for a permit to dispose of the sludge barrel
containing sludge that did not fail the TCLP test. As soon as I receive
that application I will complete it and send copies of the reports to
Hillsboro Landfill. At that time they will issue a permit and we will
dispose of the sludge barrel, and: send you a copy of the receipt for
disposal.

As for the monitoring wells showing a small fraction over the amount
allowed for lead, lead is common in the water and soil in this area, as
this is underground water and the water level is high in this area this
water could be coming from anywhere. It is our plan to continue to
monitor the wells two times in 1995 to determine if the lead content goes
down.,

Yours Truly

Toni Frison, owner
Meadowbrook Grocery



d ® Oregon

DEPARTMENT OF

December 14, 1994

ENVIRONMENTAL
QUALITY

TONI FRISON

MEADOWBROOK GROCERY NORTHWEST REGION

16845 SOUTH HIGHWAY 211
MOLALLA OREGON 97038

Re:  Meadowbrook Grocery

File No. 03-92-089~
(25

Dear Mrs. Frison:

I received the analytical results for your site located at 16845 Highway 211, in Mollalla
Oregon, on December 13, 1994. All compounds of concern that were requested to be tested
in the Notice of Noncompliance (NON) issued, November 10, 1994, were sampled for and
the NON requirements have been satisfied.

The analytical results indicate that the sludge that has been stored at your property does not
fail the TCLP test. Please document the disposal of this material at a licensed and approved
facility within sixty days (by February 15, 1995).

In addition, the analytical results indicate that the two monitoring wells (MW-2 and MW-3)
that have dissolved gasoline compounds (benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes
[BTEX]) in them also have dissolved lead above the regulatory limits of 0.005 mg/l or 5
parts per billion (ppb). The results for lead indicate 0.006 mg/1 in MW-1 and 0.0068 mg/1
in MW-2. The third monitoring well MW-3 and the drinking water well are below the
regulatory limits for lead and BTEX with 0.002 mg/1 of lead in the drinking water well and
0.0025 mg/l in MW-3. No BTEX compounds were found in either of these wells.

Because the concentration of dissolved lead in MW-2 and MW-3 is slightly above the
regulatory action level you will have to propose a less stringent cleanup level in the
corrective action plan that is required for this site (OAR 340-122-250) or design a treatment
system that can remove dissolved lead.

2020 SW Fourth Avenue

Suite 400

Portland, OR 97201-4987

(503) 229-5263 Voice/TDD

DEQ-1



TONI FRISON
December 14, 1994
Page 2

Regular quarterly groundwater sampling for BTEX compounds and dissolved lead are
required for all sites with groundwater impacts (particularly at sites with potable drinking
water wells on site). Less frequent sampling for lead may be proposed in the corrective
action plan as outlined in OAR 340-122-242(2)(b).

Please submit an outline for developing a corrective action plan within sixty days (by
February 15, 1995).

If you have any questions or if I can be of any assistance in meeting the above requirements
please contact me at (503) 229-5477.

Sincerely,

Rick Silverman
Environmental Specialist
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WATERLAB core.

Certified Lab #008

TEST RESULTS

TO: Meadowbrook Grocery
16845 S. Hwy. 211
Molalla, OR 97038

PO#:

SAMPLE POINT: Drinking Water Well
DATE/TIME COLLECTED: 12/02/94 11:10 AM
COLLECTED BY: Customer

DATE RECEIVED: 12/02/94

LAB REPORT #: 941202-029

Test Results Units

2603 - 12th Street S.E.
Salem, Oregon 97302
(503) 363-0473
FAX (503) 363-8900

MEAGRO

Date Tech Method

Lead <0.002 mg/1l

ND means No Detection at specified limit.
NA means Not Applicable

12/02/94 bem SM3500B

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

RECEIVED
SM = "Std. Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater"
EPA = "Methods for the Chemical Analysis for Water and Wastes" DEC 1 3 1994
< = Less Than // > = Greater Than

Date Reported: 12/06/94

NORTHWEST REGION
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WATERLAB core.

Certified Lab #008

TEST RESULTS

TO: Meadowbrook Grocery
16845 S. Hwy. 211
Molalla, OR 97038

PO#:

SAMPLE POINT: Monitoring Well #1
DATE/TIME COLLECTED: 12/02/94 11:20 AM
COLLECTED BY: Customer

DATE RECEIVED: 12/02/94

LAB REPORT #: 941202-030

Test Results Units

2603 - 12th Street S.E.
Salem, Oregon 97302
(503) 363-0473
FAX (503) 363-8900

MEAGRO

Date Tech Method

Lead 0.0060 mg/1

ND means No Detection at specified limit.
NA means Not Applicable

12/02/94 bem SM3500B

SM = "Std. Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater"
EPA = "Methods for the Chemical Analysis for Water and Wastes"

< =Less Than // > = Greater Than

Date Reported: 12/06/94



T " o
WATERLAB core.

Certified Lab #008 2603 - 12th Street S.E.
Salem, Oregon 97302

(503) 363-0473
FAX (503) 363-8900

TO: Meadowbrook Grocery MEAGRO
16845 S. Hwy. 211
Molalla, OR 97038

PO#:

SAMPLE POINT: Monitoring Well #2
DATE/TIME COLLECTED: 12/02/94 11:20 AM
COLLECTED BY: Customer

DATE RECEIVED: 12/02/94
LAB REPORT #: 941202-031

Test Results Units Date Tech Method

Lead 0.0068 mg/1l 12/02/94 bem SM3500B

ND means No Detection at specified limit.
NA means Not Applicable

SM = "Std. Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater"
EPA = '"Methods for the Chemical Analysis for Water and Wastes"
< = Less Than // > = Greater Than

Date Reported: 12/06/94
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WATERLAB core.

Certified Lab #008 2603 - 12th Street S.E.
Salem, Oregon 97302
(503) 363-0473
FAX (503) 363-8900

TO: Meadowbrook Grocery MEAGRO
16845 S. Hwy. 211
Molalla, OR 97038

PO#:

SAMPLE POINT: Monitoring Well #3
DATE/TIME COLLECTED: 12/02/94 11:15 AM
COLLECTED BY: Customer

DATE RECEIVED: 12/02/94
LAB REPORT #: 941202-032

Test Results Units Date Tech Method

Lead 0.0025 mg/1 12/02/94 bem SM3500B

ND means No Detection at specified limit.
NA means Not Applicable

SM = "Std. Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater"
EPA = "Methods for the Chemical Analysis for Water and Wastes"
< = Less Than // > = Greater Than

Date Reported: 12/06/94



_ ® »
WATERLAB core.

Certified Lab #008 1 2603 - 12th Street S.E.
TEST RESULTS Salem, Oregon 97302
(503) 363-0473
FAX (503) 363-8900
TO: Meadowbrook Grocery MEAGRO
16845 S. Hwy. 211
Molalla, OR 97038
PO#:
SAMPLE POINT: Drinking Water Well
DATE/TIME COLLECTED: 12/02/94 11:10 AM
COLLECTED BY: Customer
DATE RECEIVED: 12/02/94
LAB REPORT #: 941202-033
Test Results Units Date Tech  Method
Ethylene dibromide(EDB) <0.0005 mg/liter 12/03/94 mim EPA8010
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) <0.0005 mg/liter 12/03/94 mjm EPA8010

ND means No Detection at specified limit.
NA means Not Applicable

SM = "Std. Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater"
EPA = "Methods for the Chemical Analysis for Water and Wastes"
< = Less Than // > = Greater Than

Date Reported: 12/09/94
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WATERLAB core.

Certified Lab #008 TEST RESULTS ZSGa(::m 1 étrhe ;érr:ag; goz
(503) 363-0473
FAX (503) 363-8900

TO: Meadowbrook Grocery . MEAGRO
16845 S. Hwy. 211
Molalla, OR 97038

PO#:
SAMPLE POINT: Monitoring Well #1

DATE/TIME COLLECTED: 12/02/94 11:20 AM
COLLECTED BY: Customer

DATE RECEIVED: 12/02/94

LAB REPORT #: 941202-034

Test Results Units Date Tech Method
Ethylene dibromide(EDB) <0.0005 mg/liter 12/03/94 mim EPA8010
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) <0.0005 mg/liter 12/03/94 mim EPA8010

ND means No Detection at specified limit.
NA means Not Applicable

SM = "Std. Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater"
EPA = "Methods for the Chemical Analysis for Water and Wastes"
< = Less Than // > = Greater Than

Date Reported: 12/09/94



WATERLAB core.

Certified Lab #008

TO: Meadowbrook Grocery
16845 S. Hwy. 211
Molalla, OR 97038

PO#:

SAMPLE POINT: Monitoring Well #2

DATE/TIME COLLECTED: 12/02/94 11:20 AM

COLLECTED BY: Customer
DATE RECEIVED: 12/02/94
LAB REPORT #: 941202-035

Test Results

Ethylene dibromide(EDR)
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC)

ND means No Detection at specified limit.

NA means Not Applicable

TEST RESULTS

2603 - 12th Street S.E.
Salem, Oregon 97302
(503) 363-0473
FAX (503) 363-8900

MEAGRO
Units Date Tech  Method
mg/liter 12/03/94 mjm EPA8010
mg/liter 12/03/94 mijm EPA8010

SM = "Std. Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater"
EPA = "Methods for the Chemical Analysis for Water and Wastes"

< = Less Than // > = Greater Than

Date Reported: 12/09/94
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WATERLAB cor

Certified Lab #008 2603 - 12th Street S.E.
TEST RESULTS Salem, Oregon 97302
(503) 363-0473
FAX (503) 363-8900
TO: Meadowbrook Grocery MEAGRO
16845 S. Hwy. 211
Molalla, OR 97038
PO#:
SAMPLE POINT: Monitoring Well #3
DATE/TIME COLLECTED: 12/02/94 11:15 AM
COLLECTED BY: Customer
DATE RECEIVED: 12/02/94
LAB REPORT #: 941202-036
Test Results Units Date Tech = Method
Ethylene dibromide(EDB) <0.0005 mg/liter 12/03/94 mjm EPA8010
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) <0.0005 mg/liter 12/03/94 mjm EPA8010

ND means No Detection at specified limit.
NA means Not Applicable

SM = "Std. Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater"
EPA = "Methods for the Chemical Analysis for Water and Wastes"
< = Less Than // > = Greater Than

Date Reported: 12/09/94

®



PQUA RESEARCH CO%B%NY

BOX 791 -

626 N.E. Divi

n St.

Myrtle Creek, OR 97457

Phone

OREGON STATE CERTIFIED LAB # 015

Mailing Address:

(503)863-5201 - Fax (503)863-6199

URC Sample #41205-2

Date Received: 12-5-94
Date Reported: 12-8-94

Sample ILocation:

Waterlab

Meadowbrook Grocery

2603 - 12th Street S.E.

941202-28

Salem, Or 97302

DATE COLLECTED: 12-2-94

Customer

COLLECTED BY:

lTIME COLLECTED: 11:30 AM

SAMPLE POINT: Sludge Barrel

TCLP - METALS "
TEST METHOD: EPA 1311
TEST DATE TESTED/
TEST UNITS RESULTS ANALYST
Arsenic, As mg/1 ND@1l.0 12-6-94/ST
Barium, Ba mg/1 ND@10.0 12-8-94/ST
Cadmium, Cd mg/l ND@0 .1 12-7-94/ST
Chromium, Cr mg/1 ND@2 .0 12-6-94/ST
Lead, Pb mg/1 ND@O . 2 12-8-94/ST
Mercury, Hg mg/1l ND@0 .1 12-7-94/ST
Selenium, Se mg/1 ND@( .3 12-8-94/ST
Silver, Ag mg/1 ND@1 .0 12-8-94 /8T
DATE OF EXTRACTION: 12-5-94

ANALYST: JH

Approved

ND = NONE DETECTED AT LEVEL INDICATED

TCLP.FRM

_ /% i,
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@ MENTAL QUALITY
DEPT OF ENV&%%@NED
Teais 5. ey 2 e o 1994
Molalla, Or. 97038 )
NORTHWEST REGION

Mr, Rick Silverman

Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
811 S.W. Sixth Ave,

Portland, Or. 97204-1390

Dear Sir:

In regard to your notice of non compliance, please find enclosed a receipt
for testing fees paid to Water Lab for one sample of sludge removed from
the 55 gallon barrel per your requeste

Four samples, one from each monitoring well, plus the drinking water well
to be tested for lead, as per your request.

Four samples, one from each monitoring well plus one from the drinking
water well, to be tested for EDB/Edc, as per your request.

As these tests were not mentioned when the BETX tests were done, we did
not know they were required. The samples were delivered to Water Lab on
Dec. 2, 1994, as we did not receive the sample bottles until De. 1, 1994,
as Water Lab was closed for the Thanksgiving holidays and did not have the
bottles needed for these tests.

Water Lab is aware of your request< to have these samples by Dec. 9, 1994,
and they have sent them to be tested immedately, and will receive the results
by Fax as soon as the testsiare completed.

Every effort has been made to meet your deadline date, but I have no control
over the lab process, although they have assured me they will do thedr best.

As soon as we receive the results from Water Lab a copy of the report will
be sent immediately.

Thank you

Fodi

Toni Frison, owner
Meadowbrook Grocery
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B ®  Oregon

DEPARTMENT OF

November 10, 1994

ENVIRONMENTAL
QUALITY
TONI FRISON
MEADOWBROOK GROCERY NORTHWEST REGION

16845 SOUTH HIGHWAY 211
MOLALLA OREGON 97038

Re:  UST-Clackamas County
Meadowbrook Grocery
File No. 03-92-125
NWR-UST-94-089
NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE

Dear Mrs. Frison:

This notice is being sent to you as the registered agent for Toni’s Meadowbrook Grocery.
These violations have occurred since the underground storage tanks were removed May 1,
1992 (tank sludge has been stored on-site), and since July 14, 1994 when the Department
sent you a letter requiring sampling for of the three monitoring wells and potable on-site well
for gasoline additives and lead.

This notice is a result of violations of Oregon Administrative Rules (OARs) governing
Underground Storage Tanks at Toni’s Meadowbrook Grocery located at 16845 Highway 211,
Mollalla, Oregon which is under your responsibility. All referenced rules are attached. The
following violations have occurred:

Violation 1

k: Failure to determine if the waste (tank sludge) is considered
hazardous as required by OAR 340-102-011.

Violation 2

2. Failure to sample for all relevant hazardous constituents as
required by OAR 340-122-242(3)(a). No samples for ethylene
dibromide (EDB), ethylene dichloride (EDC), or lead have been
taken from the groundwater at this site as required in the letter
sent to you on July 14, 1994.

2020 SW Fourth Avenue
Suite 400

Portland, OR 97201-4987
(503) 229-5263 Voice/TDI

DEQ-1

B ———— L
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TONI FRISON
November 10, 1994
Page 2

These are Class 1 violations and are considered to be significant violations of Oregon
environmental law. Should you fail to correct the violation in accordance with the schedule
set forth below, we will refer your file to the Department’s Enforcement Section with a
recommendation to proceed with a formal enforcement action which may result in a civil
penalty assessment. Civil penalties can be assessed for each day of violation.

Therefore, we are requiring you to submit analytical results on both the tank sludge for
Toxic Characteristic Leachate Procedure (TCLP)(by EPA Method 1311) and on the
groundwater (from each well and the potable drinking water well) (for EDB and EDC (by
EPA Method 8010 or 8240), and lead (by EPA Method 7421) to correct the above
referenced violations by December 9, 1994.

If you have any questions or need assistance in complying with this Notice of Noncompliance
please contact me at (503) 229-5477.

Sincerely,

ﬂ(;ﬁ//é /g—té/‘é@%ww\_

Rick Silverman
Environmental Specialist
Northwest Region

ger Enforcement Section:DEQ
Al Kiphut:HQ-USTC
Chuck Clinton:Manager HSW-NWR
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WATERLAB core. ;

Certified Lab #008 TEST RESULTS 2603 - 12th Street S.E.
Salem, Oregon 97302
(503) 363-0473
FAX (503) 363-8900

TO: Meadowbrook Grocery MEAGRO
16845 8. Hwy. 211
Molalla, OR 97038

WATER SYSTEM ID#: 4194658

: WATER SYSTEM NAME : Meadowbrook Grocery
X s p

SAMPLE POINT: Drinking Well

DATE/TIME COLLECTED: 8/22/94 12:00 PM
COLLECTED BY: Mrs. Frison

DATE RECEIVED: 8/22/94

LAB REPORT #: 940822-020

Test/Method ’. Results Units Limits gzig Tech
BETX Testing—-— o
EPA8021 4.
Benzene o <0.0005 mg/1l 8/27/94 mim
Toluene <0.0005 mg/l 8/27/94 mim
Ethylbenzene <0.0005 mg/1l 8/27/94 mim
Xylenes, Total <0.0005 mg/1 8/27/94 mim
Surr@ate Recovery, %
- : - P S e i it

ND means No Detection at specified limit.
NA means Not Applicable

SM = "Std. Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater"
EPA = "Methods for the Chemical Analysis for Water and Wastes"
< = Less Than // > = Greater Than

Date Reported: 9/09/94 cc:08HD Yes



WATERLAB core.

Certified Lab #008 : TEST RESULTS 2603 - 12th Street S.E.
i Salem, Oregon 97302
» (503) 363-0473

FAX (503) 363-8900

Y00
TO: Meadowbrook Grocery MEAGRO
16845 S. Hwy. 211
Molalla, OR 97038

WATER SYSTEM ID#: 4194658
_ WATER SYSTEM NAME: Meadowbrook Grocery

e e T A SO

SAMPLE POINT: Monitor Well #3

DATE/TIME COLLECTED: 8/22/94 12:00 PM
COLLECTED BY: Mrs. Frison
DATE RECEIVED: 8/22/94
LAB REPORT #: 940822-023
: Test
Test /Method Results Units Limits Date Tech

. BETX Testing—

EPA8021 :
Benzene | 2 <0.0005 mo/1 8/27/94 mim

Toluene <0.0005 mg/l 8/27/94 mim
Ethylbenzene <0.0005 mg/l ; 8/27/94 mim
Xylenes, Total <0.0005 mg/1l 8/27/94 mjm

Surrogate Recovery, %

ND means No Detection at specified limit.
NA means Not Applicable

. 8M = "8td. Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater"
EPA = "Methods for the Chemical Analysis for Water and Wastes"
< = Less Than // » = Greater Than

Date Reported: 9/09/94 cc:08HD Yes "»
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WATERLAB core.

Certified Lab #008 TEST RESULTS 2603 - 12th Street S.E.
Salem, Oregon 97302
(503) 363-0473

FAX (503) 363-8900
A
TO: Meadowbrook Grocery MEAGRO
16845 8. Hwy. 211
Molalla, OR 97038
WATER SYSTEM ID#: 4194658
. WATER SYSTEM NAME: Meadowbrook Grocery
SAMPLE POINT: Monitor Well #2
DATE/TIME COLLECTED: 8/22/94 12:00 PM
COLLECTED BY: Mrs. Frison
DATE RECEIVED: 8/22/94
LAB REPORT #: 940822-022
Test
Test/Method Results Units Limits Date Tech
BETX Testing——
EPA8QR1 y
Benzene ;I¢bﬁ;“5“d‘~¢ﬂi 0.0430 mg/l .- 8/27/94 mim
Toluene 0.0277  mg/l1 8/27/94 mjm
'Ethylbenzene 0.111 mg/1 8/27/94 mim
Xylenes,VTotal 0.108 mg/1 8/27[94 mjim
Surrogate Recovery, %

ND means No Detection at specified limit.

NA means Not Applicable

SM = "Std. Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater"
EPA = "Methods for the Chemical Analysis for Water and Wastes"
< = Less Than // > = Greater Than

Date Reported: 9/09/94 cc:OSHD Yes » e
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WATERLAB core.

Certified Lab #008

TO: Meadowbrook Grocery
16845 S. Hwy. 211
Molalla, OR 97038

WATER SYSTEM ID#: 4194658
. WATER, SYSTEM NAME: Meadowbrook Grocery

SAMPLE POINT: Monitor Well #1

DATE/TIME COLLECTED: 8/22/94 12:00 PM
COLLECTED BY: Mrs. Frison

DATE RECEIVED: 8/22/94

LAB REPORT #: 940822-021

Test/Method Results

BETX Testing—-—
ERAGQ21

Benzene Paiﬁﬁfg§é3%¢44L 0.042Q
?E;Z;;;; et 0.0251
wg;ggaiénzene 0.101

Xyleres, Jotal 0.112

ARG
surrqaate Recgvery,

b L ; g Sk LT T

ND means No Detection at specified limit.
NA means Not Applicable

TEST RESULTS

2603 - 12th Street S.E.
Salem, Oregon 97302
(503) 363-0473
FAX (503) 363-8900

MEAGRO

Test
Units Limits Date Tech
mg/l _~ 8/27/94 mim
mg/1” 8/27/94 mim
mg/1l 8/27/94 mim
mg/1l 8/27/94 mim
%

SM = "Std. Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater"
EPA = "Methods for the Chemical Analvsis for Water and Wastes"

"< =Less Than  // > = Greater Than -

Date Reported: 9/09/94 cc:0SHD Yes
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PROPERTY OWNER STATEMENT
FINAL SOIL DISPOSITION

FACILITY INFORMATION

(UST cleanup project where soils originated)

DEQ File Number assigned to site: 09’ ?9 —/,25

Facility Name:
Facility Address: /ofc/4 <.
Waletn g’ P 7038

FINAL DISPOSITION SITE INFCRMATION

(Property where treated soils will be placed once treatment is complete)

Site Address: /K,Qqs <. Aé( v 27/

Y28l llr] DK
Tax Lot No.(s): County: 1 //7(,,5/4—/77/7 <

Approximat?' ize of property:

Acres: [/ /3 or Sg. Ft.: or Dimensions:
!

Property Owner Name: Jonr). ,gf‘/jb/\/

Mail Address: J/

s lrar g O S7238
Phone Number: m7—— 4/45

THE PROPERTY OWNER WHERE THE TREATED SOILS WILL BE
DEPOSITED MUST SIGN AND DATE THE FOLLOWING
STATEMENT:

As the owner of the property listed above which will receive the treated soil
from the UST cleanup project also listed above once treatment is complete, I
agree to ensure that the soils will be placed on my property such that they are
1) above seasonal high groundwater levels, 2) not located near wetlands or
surface water, 3) not located within a 100 year floodplain, and 4) will be placed
out of human contact or possible exposure. I also understand that I may be
jointly responsible and liable for any future problems arising from this soil

disposition ac::/i ity.
Signature: LM, Date: 7‘/5' 9_3

This signed statement must be included with the Soil Treatment Plan.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY - April, 1993



PROPERTY OWNER STATEMENT
TREATMENT SITE

FACILITY INFORMATION
(UST cleanup project where soils originated)
DEQ File Number assigned to site: 02 '9}1'/,25
Facility Name: //2€ Doe) PR oo K @xocz/(\/

Facility Address: L //
/770//?'///?, /O% G 7038

TREATMENT SITE INFORMATICON

(location where soils will be treated)
Site Address: /OGSYS S, /‘Ao Y 2//
Ll dn O
Tax Lot No.(s): g County: @/4C,€/4/;/r4§
Approximate ,size of property:

: 12
Acres: or Sqg. Ft: or Dimensions:

’

Property Owner Name: 254! / /(({’ﬁi/\/
Mail Address: /L,}?(/G 5 v 24

Lolatliz _ OX Q25E
Phone Number: S0P~ G5

THE PROPERTY OWNER WHERE TREATMENT WILL OCCUR
MUST SIGN AND DATE THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT:

As the owner of the property listed above which is proposed to be used as a
petroleum contaminated soil treatment area, I agree that only petroleum
contaminated soils from the UST cleanup project listed above will be allowed to
be deposited and treated on this property. I agree that this is a one-time only
use of this property for this purpose. I, or a representative for me, have
confirmed that this activity is compatible with local land use ordinances. =1
also understand that I may be jointly responsible and liable for any future
problems arising from this treatment project.

Signature: \jmw &jéwm/ Date: 7- /?' ?3

This signed statement must be included with the Soil Treatment Plan.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY - April, 1993



Z L
Report Date: July 8, 1993
Job#: TP-930706E-2
PO#: None Provided
Attention: Tony Frison Project#: None Provided
Meadow Brook Grocery Project: Meadow Brook Grocery

16845 S. Hwy. 211 State ID #: 4194658
Molalla, OR 97038 :

SAMPLE INFORMATION:
Date Samples Were Received By Laboratory: 07/06/93

Lab No. Field Identification Sample Matrix Date Time
1 South Side | Soil 07-06-93 NP
2 North Side Soil 07-06-93 NP

ANALYTICAL RESULTS:

Analysis Performed: TPH-G, by the Oregon DEQ Method, Purge-&-Trap, GC/PID.

Detection Sample #1 Sample #2
Parameter Limit Results Results
Gasoline 2.0 ND ND
Surrogate Recovery (%) 103 104

Results expressed as mg/kg unless otherwise noted.

ND means none detected at or above the detection limit listed.

Sincerely,

S P

Susan M. Coffey
President

SMC/mlh

This report is for the sole and exclusive use of the above-named
client. Samples are retained 15 days from the report date, or until
holding time expires. Results pertain only to samples submitted.

COFFEY LABORATORIES, INC.
12423 N.E. Whitaker Way « Portland, OR « 97230 - (503) 254-1794 « FAX (503) 254-1452
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CALL FROM@:

COMPANY /TITLE:

Mru cQOWl-,/oo Rt Stere

DATE: é‘}’/‘?/q?

TIME: Zr/ud

PHONE NO.:

CITY:

SUMMARY OF CALL:

COUNTY :

(Circle for filing)

AQ Asbestos
WQ 0SS

SW HW
General Spill
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® & Okegon

DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL

July 14, 1994 QUALITY

TONI FRISON NORTHWEST REGION
MEADOWBROOK GROCERY

16845 SOUTH HIGHWAY 211
MOLALLA OREGON 97038
Re: UST-Clackamas County
Meadowbrook Grocery
File No. 03-92-125

Dear Mrs. Frison:

We have completed our review of your site’s file concerning
cleanup of gasoline contamination at your facility located at
16845 South Highway 211.

This information indicates that soil and groundwater
contamination remains at the site. We concur that additional
cleanup activities are necessary in order to mitigate the
environmental hazards at the site.

This work includes the required quarterly groundwater sampling
from both the potable drinking water well and the three
groundwater monitoring wells installed in November 1993. In
addition you have not documented where and how the treated
petroleum contaminated soil will or was disposed of on site.

Please include a proposed schedule of events for the groundwater
sampling so the Department may be present to split samples with
you to confirm the current conditions at this site. Finally,
there is no documentation of the disposal of the 50 gallons of
tank sludge that was stored in a 55-gallon drum on your site.
Please submit a letter by August 15, 1994, outlining your planned
actions for the site including the disposal of the tank sludge
and the treated soil.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact
me at (503) 229-6384.

Sincerely,

]€;¢%7( ,/f;céz/t/>7n<za‘

Rick Silverman
UST Cleanup Specialist
Northwest Region

2020 SW Fourth Avenue

Suite 400

Portland, OR 97201-4987
(503) 229-5263 Voice/TDD
DEQ-1



7 /14(9¢
M-eadowbregk Crocery ©3~92-125 1654S 1wy 20, Mollel], f_ N
ﬁf eSS /f’{’O”‘*‘J. b./l/‘i?. PR 3745@//“’1' }eu ks *fe"’“"’fo/: | ~ 2,000
774,(/ s l~1oooeq(/oﬂ g l-530sulloy tanfes /* YT Scmyleghe iy

s i X S Ffaﬂ ND te 4900 ppm TIH - G

(‘ﬂ/s /9 R 32_ 35yj3 o‘p Co/}"‘?“—t ..,c,fra' e / squ/ /r’d S Sifim .
5() 5a pns &‘F fan 2 w‘;c We > been [Pt o siHe
@/9/92 Letles (Yot held (< gles ow{ o 5k o‘f‘lu,-/ o~ C/w/rnﬂed
ol Dl s v v 3 RSy . SR et P e e
g 3€diy 9 'BLS wudwr To< VD//er Fea R reqaw—ﬂ #sEH4 100»‘4 7B LS ?“’/ff_s_f(“é_“'q/ fads,
H 2 gty Lron Tuiid frak @ 7 'ps, sqpmips +-4=-f~?=m,fe.4—e - 28 ppey

Te‘_H‘ - Wq"“‘ff.s‘r“‘?/,e BT;X js,'__q /,b, MM N@—W—#ﬁ ,om'z-\'XOruq”‘Joy

: \-\/o(;[ q€0| w"—“—\ p\‘r.S'HC 54 Q?(&\O’llr"d L.;“H\ »c}[rgu. Meteviel,  Oa-sMe W"f\""f,,"", T

Leue ( i Se, @37 @52 @/pﬂf._flgw/;_n/;ﬁ,,.,M/ﬁ
Tl igmonll D T BYCWOF o b il o2 en
_ \\/Lﬁ[?l ’\/O Mo <y o (owchc'[ S’+f’ W"/ﬁ &

3/ ()/93 Lz'ﬂ-(/ ]Ofo»”l Hadvee &qﬁﬁq(’e’/l? CLS s) e
)N gk _S(u(J}C' o’ 3}”056" (€ Cepp Fas 3
: L\) 60 d) 'é 0”“5‘*C‘V“L’<‘t‘e¢4 o gl ThieaE

) 50(‘? At ""/"tCL 1 e TP 7 A

)Pf/*\ﬁlb'f’rwf’d L)ex‘/l Lcsaeo{ @n\S"’e 5’0’1{\—"0"‘1 ~e}QC<‘eu47(")0" :
5\/ gl9 3 Coajr&/"w—m‘}fd A \M/'/&)"r/)\/ 57\o?f’<Ptlc-J bLoL(/“fo/ (ouof .

s Ay c/]p, /q‘(f "‘(ﬂh o & P"(o'?’( ov‘ieg)l sLL‘”w(J Ll%/g J/}/OS-;’ /er?c//ﬁ ¥
/

ol 3 L—“”fo \\t @icl Lose Aoims Contrrifor ceoused /f/eq o
T eaq) ?/\30,,,.4(,0/“, =s he s uqu/t' '@o{qY i\of & cfc-c,w.,/a-,@gu fcwﬁwwwq/"’w
bliof93. -Scu'texd teuk ollspase] ,,C,C,_c:;/b
eliole3 /4 S ’*)« teo fq/ ‘P@ ret st Lo /é’ﬂ A% :
‘ (”/50/95 SC‘J 'r ; J"’S/c"\+’¢/) ‘,Dt'w( ./‘a’chloqsf /\/a 7oy 45./ ‘3{"“7?(/

7
o b (‘ouoar’d noer +Mled. [\/o Rt S‘L/QM '[‘/PQI /}C/ﬁ/ow\ PFust be ’\-,fz.@q

s oA S0 B /o .

1 Siex l 500‘1 /l‘.S Ff—? h\ou\ ?/e/‘?BW‘r"‘/e l’\/P ‘C@f !/’I(~ b Cs‘o (/t/(—’-!t}ur,l-e_s)
Pfoyojéal On - S +€ OVJS/’OSq @~€3@ / v
: l@[(l/cLS /\/0 -P}VICrHCQ{ o= = JSshouCe /:,/fw/(’( S‘-zJJMa"A@C/y{f @f"‘””
Lesybad b \(\a/n)f(@/(g/c,g plen e (097 Jq? ((/30/93, G shall 3 MAL s
f\/o'@(.{/qh‘w’/ vv’o{"‘e/.ved Qe yles 9iace q//L T2 :
[o/as/i_; KP Waz'L*S +o S SML\/—S ;4 cO{GK(‘wazMovI //650—‘7\7(7([1‘,7

V_W(l c‘lo ,‘Wf VO"‘ M s ««/’L{ !91‘3- /‘f?“v*’ﬂ"/

121301535 Cloims Mius tnsteded s CAD spechs g Lol reselis VD

f\jo O(qi‘or p/o\/"Jr’c”
Ué Jo(qn/\\?*t"-r)o/’ 2N so'[ J/éyosw/ 0/01/5/@59/ é’? fen k S/‘M};?‘?

e sl\.Dq’A Splr‘f“ L\/Q+PV S "\,”CS L—Th )@r’ bty They ts ke Turn Tuls WM er



& ® ~<_
R

® M. b [P - 1-9¢

DES
LB S (A Lo .

_/ﬂMMﬂ, Ci. G704/ - 9545

(STC-9%-636 Dgg,/dﬂ# 03-72 = (25

Loar s |

- Cuskost liasc fxet lypa of (o liegl
W7/ 2,3 % 729 M i o7 "L dtrcdasot wca7
Ba. o, 39,1993

| Db e Wu i Che é/y@é}wub s

L ndiealra oud  apd wi lrgacd Y
fmw@ain adu/% WZ@/L ,

%46/&, & é/u‘

T £



5 STATE OF OREGON

MONITORING WELL REPO
(as required by ORS 537.765 & OAR 690-240-095)

, StanCard#___ £/ 23 74
(1)’ OWNER/PROJECT: WELLNO. .,/ ,~ [ (6) LOCATION OF WELL By legal description :
e weadppdeocic s ecery LT Welt Location:’ County ST Mg ke wrea §
Address LESH G - « Llichuray A1)

City Yiplla fa swe (IR

Township__§” S (NorS)Range_ 74~ (Bor w) Section__,LA‘

— Zip a4/ 1/dof — 1/4 of above section. R
(2) TYPE OF WORK: 2. Street address of well location gy b4/ ‘/3" s M
- aatfala oK -
A New construction’ 7] Repair [] Recondition 3. Tax lot number of well location 700 PR
[ Conversion (] Deepening (] Abandonment __4. ATTACH MAP WITH LOCATION IDENTIFIED,

(3) DRILLING METHOD
D Rotary Air D Rotary Mud
E Hollow Stem Auger

[] Cable oy e

7) STATIC WATER LEVEL: v« lobqeT (€
whoy ool P below land surface. Date, P00/ 9>

[ Other Antesian Pressure Ib/sq..in. Date
(4) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION USRI (xod 1o tom liisd (£)
Yes No e (8) WATER BEARING ZONES: ‘
ial Standards D E Depth of completed well 75" for Dapaliy Depthat which water was first found_ . s S i1 /50
! 7 EVOIGGE B T a2 1
e Ll it : \, ; From 0 Est. Flow Rate=32 U'
—wg 3 3 ,-’ f" & ’ a5t Y
Water-tight cover g
Surface flush vault
Locking cap '
t——— Casing iy (9) WELL LOG: Ground elevation
diameter V4 in.
material_< A %27 Material From To SWL
Welded Threaded Glued —
0 0 Yok ovrr bocrec| o /-2
Liner lay 1o i M 7t frmih
diameter, in. > I/ /.5 |«
material d A ]
5 Welded Threaded Glued a0 s’ oo/ Sapel —
D D D < /K Lroesr 270751 </, o &5
N Well seal: ; CravetS oith Sondd
: Material /-t / Liawn (ot 5.8 |/s5c0
(% Amount____ ) /fws & :
et St wrr th Semd oo
> ) Borehole diamete 20 NDNril/ B L
L ls ] V4 . 7
n:. k . — 1 1
g, \_E 5455
: ’ by : Bentonite plug at least 2 ft. thick
» 3 P =
] . s——— Screen
géléﬁr ( Py x material </ he/n 2L
= $ interval(s):
P ft. From__ 4~ To_ /%~ *
. ETO From To
Mgt Slotsize .~ .2¢2 in.
L1 i
Filter pack:
Material_~ cvp2 o a
Size_ /247 in. Date started 7 2200792, Completed___ F s107¢/ ?}

(5) WELL TEST:
DPump

Permeability

[JBailer [ air

Yield
PH
Temperature of water___ 72/ °p/C Depth artesian flow found __ fi.
Was water analysis done? [JYes [INo

By whom?
Depth of strata to be analyzed. From
Remarks:

[[] Flowing Artesian
GPM

Conductivity

ft. 1o ft.

Name of supervising Geologist/Engineer

ORIGINAL & FIRST COPY-WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

(unbonded) Monitor Well Constructor Certification:

I centify that the work I performed on the construction, alteration, or
abandonment of this well is in compliance with Oregon well construction
standards. Materials used and information reported above are true to the best
knowledge and belief. o

MWC Number.

Signed Date

(bonded) Monitor Well Constructor Certification:

I'accept responsibility for the construction, alteration, or abandonment
work performed on this well during the construction dates reported above. All
work performed during this time is in compliance with Oregon well construction
standards. This report is true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

MWC Numbe 44;’7;
Signed___ o mm o [~ Date igmgmr 223

SECOND COPY-CONSTRUCTOR  THIRD COPY-CUSTOMER

oS MU RE s 2T T By N5 S




_____STATE OF OREGON '
MONITORING WELL REPORT

(as required by ORS 537.765 & OAR 690-240-095)

’

StartCard#___ A/R7 D

(1) OWNER/PROJECT: v WELL NO. ), () -0 (6) LOCATION OF WELL By legal description
N el Lrodlory ' L7 )T Well Location:’ County ' ¢ forckayp7a S i
Address (L5 S /Y chuway I 1 Township__ S (NorS)Range_ 25 (EorW) Secon_ /A
Gy 0/l f4 sue £/ Zi syl ldof ___— 1/4 of above section. oS
2) TYPE OF WORK. 2. Street address of well location __/ é/ 5 &5 Z Frshway Al
: sarlal/a 2 : :

E New OOH.SU“aiOH [J Repair ] Recondition 3. Tax lot number of well location S00 s ;

[ Conversion (] Deepening [T Abandonment 4. ATTACH MAP WITH LOCATION IDENTIFIED. " = s
(3 DRILLING METHOD (7) STATIC WATER LEVEL: o sq¢T (5) :

- [ Rotary Air [] RotaryMud [ ] Cable obe v e 6.2 . below land surface. Due_ 721009 3
B Hollow Stem Auger [ Other Artesian Pressure Ib/sq. in. Date.

(4) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION

(8) WATER BEARING ZONES:

Yz g ™~
eseey Hirad (3
(L8

fHSH 1l

Yes No
Sl ial Standards D M Depth of completed well___/ 5 d ft. Depth at which water was first found F o IR
D. A A o Faian From ] x .-‘ To - [ EstFlow R.ue wﬂ : | SWL
; Vault - ) j‘r 5 /j” ] 53 43 3.’1“:
L s 1 Water-tight cover A o
. TO r—Surface flush vault
iO—/_fL " <7 : Locking cap
i ~ e Y P ‘ Casing (9) WELL LOG: Ground elevation
(- > y ) N diameter___7 in.
I / / }_‘,ﬁ" material __<c /40 prC Material From To SWL
L5 905 Welded Threaded Glued %
i3 * / 0 % 0 27 ak pver Basercek | © 25 ’
Seal ._ /}‘f-r > Liner . Lo uieth sl b Sondd
[ & ' : / 5‘ T dla:ne.tir___m, Srcwet Lo\ oy - 0
Sp— - & - g matena ) ) ‘
TO% Ths "‘ /, Z):-'C', Welded Threaded Glued Cragef geath S/ - i 1
. /‘ /‘ 0 O O Conel  Frecwon pis | O | 5.5 |
3 ;
7Ty f* /,/‘ ui‘ ' Well seal: b Cragels w i th ‘;C/ﬁ('(
s % . ¢ Material _/ 7/ Lriewn we - i il W o
Ll e Amount Zng " g
5 / </ F Neas Aoy 0/}(/ 235" ]

Borehole diameter

’ .
X ‘ n.

Screen

material___ (/A ¢ rv €
interval(s): p
From_ < To_ /7%

Bentonite plug at least 2 ft. thick

From To

Filter pack:
Material___ £ 7 } €
Size__7¢/¢ in.

Slotsize__. £.7¢C in,

(5) WELL TEST:

[JPump [[JBailer [ Air [[] Flowing Antesian
Permeability Yield GPM
Conductivity___- PH

Temperature of water___<"%/ _ °F/C Depth artesian flow found ft.
Was water analysis done? [JYes [ No

By whom?____
Depth of strata to be analyzed. From ft. to ft.
Remarks: '

Name of supervising Geologist/Engineer

ORIGINAL & FIRST COPY-WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT ~ SECOND COPY-CONSTRUCTOR  THIRD COPY-CUSTOMER

Date started QHno 9% Completed 7/7407 b

(unbonded) Monitor Well Constructor Certification:

I certify that the work I performed on the construction, alteration, or
abandonment of this well is in compliance with Oregon well construction
standards. Materials used and information reported above are true to the best
knowledge and belief. v

MWC Number,
Signed Date,

(bonded) Monitor Well Constructor Certification: 3

I accept responsibility for the construction, alteration, or abandonment
work performed on this well during the construction dates reported above. All
work performed during this time is in compliance with Oregon well construction
standards. This reportis true to the best of my knowledge and belief.
MWC Number /257 &

Signed___£7557 ¢~ Date__ 2010098 :

LR LA




_ STATE OF OREGON . ' | A
MONITORING WELL REPORT e
(as reqaired by ORS 537.765 & OAR 690-240-095) Start Card # £/ ;7f e
(1) OWNER/PROJECT: WELLNO. . . ,-R (6) LOCATION OF WELL By legal description
L A dpslh po /S L AP 8 "1 % Weil Location:’ County_*/ T ¢/« apree S SR
Addross R .3 44 - A Township__$ S (NorS)Range__Z £~ (EorW) Section /Z5
Gy po o/l swe 04 Ze 1 t/u/ 1/4of ~____1/4 of above section,
(2) TYPE OF WORK: 2. Stroct address of well location __/ £ 5-+/5~ 5 Ml chuto V.2l

j ororatla el
4] New construction [] Repair [J Recondition ; 3. Tax lot number of well location P ed o hli. salats 1o
[] Conversion [J Deepening  [] Abandonment "4, ATTACH MAP WITH LOCATION IDENTIFIED. = i
() DRELING METHOD | (7) STATIC WATER LEVEL: * o 1o %7 (&) |
[ Rotary Air [] RotaryMud * [] Cable o e g Do P below land surface. -y Date. = 1200 G B
[<] Hollow Stem Auger  [T] Other Artesian Pressure Ib/sq. in. Date.
(4) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION S ey 0 45 jitd 3 enodisan Hnd: (£)
Yes N (8) WATER BEARING ZONES:
cial Standards Iﬁs Ei Depth of completed well Y g ft. ;i Depth at which water was first found, &, Ssntt 188 !
: i eabrs From To Est.Floane w2 i SWL
Vault ‘ B &, o i /A/’ i Lt 3o
2 s ? Water-tight cover ; LA
10 -ﬁ " Surface flush vault
O—Lﬁ - < Locking cap
~ _.*-,:4' / ,,’. 35 —&}—— Casing i (9) WELL LOG: Ground elevation,
(- ) / / ' & diameter___7 in.
A L /} fﬁ,‘ material__{rh 4O ol Material From To SWL
hy Y o Welded Th: Glued
0 | LN e e
Seal . /V?g{ Liner /u i Seqel © S /{.
b A &, diameter, in. , .5 A
L ‘ ;: / &'.': material Df’l/ Lot 5 = 20
TO -Z'-" / / “-_:_ Welded Threaded Glued Lravels with 50;’\:’( °.
3 ﬁ< //, /%}? ; O o Od s, /1t Arown uoeis "_/—0 £.5=
' b 'V// //,f .i‘ 4——Well seal: pravetes yoith saocl
r} ' A . £
L gy el e £ L0
/ /‘ & ] gand Black et | 11.0 V74O
< -./ /A‘ Borehole diameter < )F Nerire Cray Dry /4.0
A ] ’
) ! Paldaed . . . —
"’J g ; Bentonite plug at least 2 ft. thick
e, s e s
ss el
) - creen
‘ 3 ity material <k 40 20C.
P m interval(s):
'E :'] 37 1 From___ %/ To_ /4"
o ‘. 3 From To,
e }j"- Slot size_£.2Q in.
':','7-.”:' . :—Fiher pack:
AR 1 Material__sa 70! -
;_':i _ 152 _._ﬁ:' Size_s (/75 in. Date staned___ 9/70¢/ 7 3 Completed /7073

(5) WELL TEST:

[JPump [CJBailer [ Air [[] Flowing Artesian
Permeability Yield GPM
Conductivity : PH
Temperature of water___ 49"  °F/C Depth artesian flow found ft.
Was water analysis done? [_]Yes [ ] No
By whom?

Depth of strata to be analyzed. From ft. to ft.
Remarks:

Name of supervising Geologist/Engineer

ORIGINAL & FIRST COPY-WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

(unbonded) Monitor Well Constructor Certification: -
I centify that the work I performed on the construction, alteration, or

¢, abandonment of this well is in compliance with Oregon well construction
standards. Materials used and information reported above are true to the best
knowledge and belief.

MWC Number,

Date

Signed
(bonded) Monitor Well Constructor Certification:

I accept responsibility for the construction, alteration, or abandonment
work performed on this well during the construction dates reported above. All -
work performed during this time is in compliance with Oregon well construction
standards. This report is true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

MWC Number_/O¥L
Signed MC& Date O NHe23

SECOND COPY-CONSTRUCTOR  THIRD COPY-CUSTOMER




Weadowbrook Grocery
188456 S. Hwy. 211
Molalla, OR 97038

DES
i S.w. (e fue

W@u%/w ) (. 97269 - 9645



Bl e PUHSONAE USE R ECPYONRET

CALL FROM@ Hon i E 5c$~ DATE: [2- 390 ~-73
COMPANY /TITLE: : TIME: /35
PHONE NO.: <E§foz"Q?/f§f5// (Circle for filing)
CITY:: COUNTY : AQ Asbestos
WO 0SS
SW HW

e
o -FZ-725 General Spill

SUMMARY OF CALL:
::[:A,?t,tkzy | et <E;LL)1”LL&,73<j::lL»~<Z uA:i?ﬁiéé%?iigz %
WD Spﬁ,c_j'gcfs _lal resultts A .

/?25%f<3§:7:\ < uV;,Lu,C: ‘

AT

Signature

RB3972 (2/86)



TBubaEaP B O NGE U S E Ri-BUPIORRET

CALL (FROM/TO: ’7;\,}/ Fr) SQ,,L/ DATE: w-25=7%
COMPANY/TITLE: _[Monctloy ) bren K Corecory TIME: /&3
PHONE NO. : 829‘?/5\5/ (Circle for filing)
CITY: COUNTY : AQ Asbestos
WO 0SS
SW HW
zi@QS'JQZZ”Ezj/—> General Spill

SUMMARY OF CALL:

M%,)ma/& ahasl g c]mc‘m,a(r Ll e e L

Scayab. 1. Qo bR <a\MDI)u\f’ . 6@/1 el
s el e R s il “HA“I /Cu,\z of the
@M(nlac heve /,;73 /(/qa,zfa/;w T W ; arv%_a_)_%‘
e I‘-ég/jjﬁi€£. Sl i e e g el Ka¢e€/f2
it s Lavrcyﬁ/m'v

==

Signature

RB3972 (2/86)



n

October 21, 1993 DEPARTMENT OF

ENVIRONMENTAL

TONI FRISON QUALITY
MEADOWBROOK GROCERY
16845 SOUTH HIGHWAY 211
MOLALLA OREGON 97038

NORTHWEST REGION

Re: UST-Clackamas County
Meadowbrook Grocery
File No. 03-92-0125

Dear Mrs. Frison:

As I mentioned in a telephone conversation with Mr. Frison on
October 19, 1993, the Department is waiting on financial
1nformat10n on your ability to investigate petroleum
contamination at your fa0111ty located at 16845 South Highway 211
in Molalla, Oregon.

The Department is determined to resolve the questions regarding
the degree and extent of petroleum contamination on your
property.

The Department requires that by November 30, 1993, you either;

* Complete and submit the enclosed financial ability to
investigate the contamination documents or,
* Install a minimum of (3) three groundwater monitoring wells

around the prior UST excavation.

On July 21, 1993, the Department received your letter requesting
closure on the soil aeration portion of your project.
Confirmatory samples of the treated soil were tested for total
petroleum hydrocarbons-gasoline (TPH-G) and detected no
contaminates above the detection limit of 2.0 ppm.

In order for the soil aeration treatment portion of your project
to reach closure the soil must be placed out of human contact to
avoid possible exposure. This is usually achieved by using the
soil as fill above the seasonally high groundwater level and
covering it with a layer of clean fill, or by demonstrating that
the soil has been spread out in a remote area that has very
little chance of human contact. The soil cannot be placed in a
wetland or within the 100-year floodplain. Do not
move the treated soil offsite without prior Department
approval.

From your letter of July 20, 1993, the Department
understands that the treated soil is to remain on your
property. If you are unable to meet these terms for 1500 SW First Avenue

final treated soil disposition please inform the Suite 750
Portland, OR 97201-5884
(503) 229-5263

DEQ-1




TONI FRISON
Page 2

Department so alternative arrangements can be discussed.

Once you locate an appropriate treated soil disposition site;
please provide the Department with a description and site map of
the chosen location.

Further, the Department has not received any laboratory test
results on your well water since September 16, 1992. Please send
us copies of all subsequent test results to-date.

By law, the Department is required to recover project oversight
costs. Department oversight begins with the initial site
characterization and continues through site closure. The
Department's highest priority for oversight are those sites which
pose the greatest hazard to human health, safety and the
environment.

Your site is considered a priority site because high
concentrations of cancer causing petroleum contaminates were
detected in groundwater in the UST excavation. The Department
understands there is a dispute about how these contaminates
entered the excavation. Please understand that without further
investigation into the extent of the contamination, this site
will persist to remain on the Department's priority list.

Thank you for your cooperation. If you have any further
questions regarding this important project please call me at 229-
6385 extension 230.

Sincerely,
Richard Rose

UST-Cleanup Specialist
Northwest Region

Enclosure
(o] el Greg Toran-DEQ-NWR
Alan Kiphut-DEQ-HQ
Darby‘Bacon—DEQ-HQ
Bob Montgomery
Montgomery Development Co., Inc.
PO Box 130
Sandy, Oregon 97055



BB L E:PUH Of N'E

USE REBEI/RO-R

m
i

CALL FROM(TOD) Bar K Friso_

COMPANY/TITLE:

S2T-VE8

PHONE NO.:

CITY: COUNTY :

ok

SUMMARY OF CALL:

o~ 2-F3

TIME: /S

DATE:

(Circle for filing)

AQ Asbestos
WO 0ss

Sw HW
General Spill

i /.17/},/’€;ﬂ f!r/n’amo}ag /@47/1'7/4/ %a‘ /%v @Z{ wasS

SUAMl;é}pfg O — w0_7z)..

oo el Ye< Lt i C/;/}, E73

T 54,1.6/ ‘Dﬁ”pf ég&6$u(l75 bave 1% 4%/"/ to/// .Ma!/ neu/

_jé:klwvf

7‘4 'ﬁc@m am.a@ fn = <uévwﬂ'/"

& Re.

RBB972 (2/86)

Signature



TELCE Py HEON E U S E RBIP O R

CALL FROM@@: /‘tri//‘u-— 7’7*1 S‘()./\ DATE: __ In-lin TS
COMPANY /TITLE: . =G D lE5 TIME: 2o
PHONE NO.: (Circle for filing)
CITY: COUNTY: AQ Asbestos
W 0ss
SwW HW
e £ ﬂ/23§// General Spill

SUMMARY OF CALL:

Gene fl(Z (0-/6‘Q'€ : Ai [ \O&U;—f/ lkaél Cé&?é@’j %/)d#/ 76))\(0\/ /).’.7)7((’147[-
Sué-M;#Qé) awny nawcza/ é/% g e N D\jg ‘7/’ ZS

V/ Ji=2
Jo'% Vi ot 2 8D ,Kié%y/< /1?22//?2?LH6

Signature

RB3972 (2/86)
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SOLID WASTE LETTER AUTHORIZATId%

Li | Wy Vs 208 8

DEQ USE ONLY
Application Rec’d:

uL 21 189

oM T

Fee Rec’d:

ot Y

PERMIT APPLICATION |

VIR ETR U B VR e

! Approved/Denied:
|
|

Management of Petroleum Contaminated Soils from an UST Cleanup Project

1% |

THIS APPLICATION IS FOR THE FOLLOWING ACTIVITY:

Treatment Activity Complete Questions Listed
On-site Thermal Treatment (mobile unit) #1, #2, #4, #5, and #7
On-site Bioremediation #1, #2, #3, #5, and #7
On-site Soil Aeration #1, #2, #3, #5, and #7
Off-site Thermal Treatment (mobile unit) #1, #2, #4, #5, and #6
Off-site Bioremediation #1, #2, #3, #5, and #6
Off-site Soil Aeration #1, #2, #3, #5, and #6

< PLEASE COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION AS REQUIRED ABOVE >

Facility Information - UST cleanup project where contaminated soils originated

DEQ File Number assigned to site: /3R _ Z%- [525

Facility Name: 2 ) ) TPCOCLF oL
Facility Address: [ /]
/7%/,4///4' O G738
Attach the completed and signed Property Owner Statements for the treatment site

and the site where the soils will be placed after treatment is complete (soil
disposition site).

Attach a written Soil Treatment Plan, using the "Aeration of Petroleum Contaminated
Soils" guidance document and treatment plan form or a written report which contains
all elements of the form.

Attach a written Soil Management Plan, using the Thermal Treatment by Mobile Unit
form or a written report which contains all elements of the form.

Explain the need and justification for the proposed project. What other disposal
or treatment options were considered and why is this the most appropriate treatment
method?

. o =770l o Coowld D/~

Attach a completed and signed Land Use Compatibility Statement.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY - April, 1993



SOLID WASTE LETTER OF AUTHORIZATION PERMIT APPLICATION - PAGE 2

7. You must confirm with the local authorities that the proposed treatment activity
for the treatment site property location is compatible with local land use
ordinances.
— Land use -approval granted and/or verified that activity is allowed

Name of Official: ﬁ/a//%&/ 6 '@D/Q.S?O—ckj Date: /- (Q[ 93
Department: jﬁjclﬁn/¢L4L1L,‘ # Phone: Aas;ff??éﬁzf

BY THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE, THE RESPONSIBLE PARTY STATES THAT ALL INFORMATION SUBMITTED
WITH THIS APPLICATION, INCLUDING ATTACHMENTS, IS TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF YOUR
KNOWLEDGE. SIGNATURE ALSO ACKNOWLEDGES THAT A LETTER OF AUTHORIZATION MAY BE SUSPENDED
OR REVOKED IF THE APPLICATION CONTAINS A MATERIAL MISREPRESENTATION OR FALSE STATEMENT.

Responsible Party Name: _z;kj; /E;g/ékvé\/' (please print)
Signature: /,,7/ &#%43[7LJ
Date: 7-/8-95
Note: Contractors or consultants retained by the responsible party to conduct work

associated with the cleanup or soil treatment MAY NOT sign this application in lieu of
the responsible party.

DETERMINE IF PERMIT FEE IS REQUIRED OR IF A FEE WAIVER IS APPROPRIATE:

The Department will waive the required permit fee if you have agreed to reimburse the
Department for oversight costs associated with your UST cleanup project. If you have
questions about the cost recovery process, or wish to have a Cost Recovery Agreement form
mailed to you, please contact Ms. Darby Bacon at 503-229-6635 or Ms. Marcie Murphy at
503-229-5790. The Department’s toll-free, call-back number is 1-800-452-4011.

a. IF THE PERMIT FEE IS DUE: Complete the attached Fee Invoice Form and submit a
check for the permit fee to the Business Office address listed.

b IF A PERMIT FEE WAIVER IS APPROPRIATE: Note the following as applicable:

A signed Cost Recovery Agreement has already been submitted to the
Department on (date).

A signed Cost Recovery Agreement is attached.

Submit this application, along with the appropriate attachments, to the DEQ Regional
office that has jurisdiction for the UST cleanup project.

REMINDER - Have you:

Attached the completed and signed Property Owner Statements, for both the treatment
site and the final disposition site?

Attached a written soil treatment plan?

Attached a signed/approved Land Use Compatibility Statement (if necessary)?
Attached a signed Cost Recovery Agreement (if appropriate)?

Submitted the letter authorization fee to the DEQ Business Office (if appropriate)?

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY - April, 1993



PROPERTY OWNER STATEMENT
TREATMENT SITE

FACILITY INFORMATION
(UST cleanup project where soils originated)
DEQ File Number assigned to site: 0? ’9,;’/25
Facility Name: & 1200 oo K (# \
Facility Address: /&4 ¢S <, M{,y 2 /)
p2elrdn QK G7038

TREATMENT SITE INFORMATION

(location where soils will be treated)

Site Address: /égyS S /%U 4 g?—//
Lledsd O~
Tax Lot No.(s): County: @//}ckﬁ/}/ﬂﬁ

Approximat? size of property:

Acres: oriSqg.Et: or Dimensions:

Pmmﬁy%mrhm:.;ayj Ek/ AL
Mail Address: /4,;5</5 s 24
Lelalled _ OR_ 9 205F
Phone Number: S0 G5

THE PROPERTY OWNER WHERE TREATMENT WILL OCCUR
MUST SIGN AND DATE THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT:

As the owner of the property listed above which is proposed to be used as a
petroleum contaminated soil treatment area, I agree that only petroleum
contaminated soils from the UST cleanup project listed above will be allowed to
be deposited and treated on this property. I agree that this is a one-time only
use of this property for this purpose. I, or a representative for me, have
confirmed that this activity is compatible with local land use ordinances. I
also understand that I may be jointly responsible and liable for any future
problems arising from this treatment project.

Signature: kz%/ Jé(,d&'?’(_/ Date: 77- /f— 73

This signed statement must be included with the Soil Treatment Plan.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY - April, 1993



PROPERTY OWNER STATEMENT
FINAL SOIL DISPOSITION

FACILITY INFORMATION

(UST cleanup project where soils originated)

DEQ File Number assigned to site: 0/')7 ?9 /25

Facility Name:

Facility Address: /ofc/4 <,
Wialatn g’ 97035

FINAL DISPOSITION SITE INFORMATION

(Property where treated soils will be placed once treatment is complete)

Site Address: // le o 5. /%,( V 27
L7726 //4///-/ ﬂ/ﬁ :
Tax Lot No.(s): county: (7 [l 131214 <

Approximat? ize of property:
Acres: / /3 or Sg. Etu:iv - 1 doriDimensions:

Property Owner Name:

Mail Address: /A,é ?6 'S lal/gé/'/
izl O, G703
Phone Number: mﬁ — "?(/4 5

THE PROPERTY OWNER WHERE THE TREATED SOILS WILL BE
DEPOSITED MUST SIGN AND DATE THE FOLLOWING
STATEMENT:

As the owner of the property listed above which will receive the treated soil
from the UST cleanup project also listed above once treatment is complete, I
agree to ensure that the soils will be placed on my property such that they are
1) above seasonal high groundwater levels, 2) not located near wetlands or
surface water, 3) not located within a 100 year floodplain, and 4) will be placed
out of human contact or possible exposure. I also understand that I may be
jointly responsible and liable for any future problems arising from this soil

disposition actiyity.
‘/ .
Signature: W pate:  7-/&-93

This signed statement must be included with the Soil Treatment Plan.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY - April, 1993



Report Date: July 8, 1993
Job#: TP-930706E-2
PO#: None Provided

Attention: Tony Frison Project#: None Provided
Meadow Brook Grocery Project: Meadow Brook Grocery
16845 S. Hwy. 211 State ID #: 4194658

Molalla, OR 97038

SAMPLE INFORMATION:
Date Samples Were Received By Laboratory: 07/06/93

Lab No. Field Identification Sample Matrix Date Time
1 South Side Soil 07-06-93 NP
2 North Side Soil 07-06-93 NP

ANALYTICAL RESULTS:

Analysis Performed: TPH-G, by the Oregon DEQ Method, Purge-&-Trap, GC/PID.

Detection Sample #1 Sample #2
Parameter Limit Results Results
Gasoline 2.0 ND ND
Surrogate Recovery (%) 103 104

Results expressed as mg/kg unless otherwise noted.

ND means none detected at or above the detection limit listed.

Sincerely,

S

Susan M. Coffey
President

SMC/mlh

This report is for the sole and exclusive use of the above-named
client. Samples are retained 15 days from the report date, or until
holding time expires. Results pertain only to samples submitted.

COFFEY LABORATORIES, INC.
12423 N.E. Whitaker Way « Portland, OR « 97230 « (503) 254-1794 « FAX (503) 254-1452
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@ [ J

Date: :zljwél 3&971?€35
DEQ FILE No: O3 -92- (25 DEPARTMENT OF

Il

site Name: MeaLoubrook é’)—ac,/)—’}/ ENVIRONMENTAL
QUALITY

S8ite Address: /,4945/ < . Az(%l\u.cc;)/ 211
Mo lalia '.OP 97035 NORTHWEST REGION

Responsible Party: Jou, [FIi<ou

Company: éSGVKPD

Mailing Address:

Oon /qxzy f? , 1993, the Department conducted an inspection
of your %soil treatment project located at the above site address.
During the inspection, the following items were noted that need to
be corrected:

Soil is being stockpiled with no active treatment evident.
There is no fence or security measures in place to prevent
-unauthorized ‘access to the contaminated soil.

V<Z7 No liner or the liner is excessively torn.
Not contained in a bermed area or berm is inadequate or

V// damaged.
No evidence that the soil is covered during rain or storms.
Wt No evidence that soil is tilled/turned on a regular basis.
Treatment site is unsuitable.
Visible evidence that surface water runoff has occurred or
is likely to occur. THIS MUST BE CORRECTED IMMEDIATELY.

In addition, a review of your file indicates the following:

v/// Application to treat petroleum contaminated soil (PCS) has
not been submitted.
The UST Permit Addendum to treat petroleum contaminated soil
has expired.

Failure to properly manage petroleum contaminated soil is a serious
problem. If you do not correct the above listed discrepancies,

. you will be considered to be in violation of OAR 340-122-225(1) (4)
and enforcement action will be initiated as appropriate to

ensure that compliance is achieved.

1500 SW First Avenue
Suite 750

Portland, OR 97201-5884
(503) 229-5263

DEQ-1
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Page 2

In order to avoid enforcement action at this site, the following
actions must be completed by _JToulsy S , 1993:

1. If treatment is to continue, you will need to apply for
authorization under a Solid Waste Letter Authorization Permit
and demonstrate that the treatment project is in compliance
with all requirements. All necessary application materials
and guidance documents are enclosed.

OR

2l If treatment is complete, submit copies of analytical data,
chain-of-custody records, a final report that documents all
actions taken during treatment project duration, and

documentation of the final soil disposition.

OR

3 Make firm arrangements to remove the soil to an authorized
petroleum contaminated soil treatment facility or to an
authorized landfill for treatment/disposal. Send copies of

the disposal treatment documentation to this office and/or
written notice and verification of plans to do so.

Copies of all pertinent forms and guidance documents have been
enclosed.

If you have questions about your soil treatment or UST cleanup

project, please contact the Northwest Region UST Duty Officer at
(503) 229-5263.

ccC:
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DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL

June 10, 1993 QUALITY

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 991115328
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Toni Frision DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALI
Meadowbrook Grocery RECEIVED

16845 S. Hwy 211

Molalla, OR 97038 JUN 11 1993

RE: Meadowbrook Grocery
03-92-0125

Dear Toni Frision,

You have previously indicated to this Department that your
financial condition may preclude an ability to participate fully in
the financing of an investigation and cleanup of the Meadowbrook
Grocery site. The purpose of this letter is to request financial
information. If you are unable to proceed with the investigation
and/or cleanup, you must submit the requested financial
information. If you fail to submit this information, the
Department will assume that you are able to proceed and may take
appropriate enforcement actions.

The requested information will be used to evaluate your stated
inability to pay in full, and may be used in evaluation of
appropriate reimbursement of DEQ’s investigation and cleanup costs.

Also enclosed is a copy of DEQ’s policy regarding confidentiality.
As indicated in the policy, DEQ will maintain confidentiality of
the requested information.

As provided in ORS 465.250, information, documents or records
relevant to the identity or financial resources of a potentially
responsible person shall be made available upon request of the
Department. Accordingly, the following information is requested:

(1) Submittal of completed Statement of Financial Condition
form for yourself and all entities you own or with which
you are affiliated. Note: In lieu of the enclosed
Financial Condition form, you may submit equivalent
information in the form of a financial statement 2
or computer printout;

(2) Complete state and federal income tax information

NORTHWEST REGION

for the preceding three calendar years and, if

applicable, complete state and federal income

811 SW Sixth Avenue
Portland, OR 97204-1390
(503) 229-5696

TDD (503) 229-6993 N
DEQ-1 &



Financial Information Request
Page 2

tax returns for the preceding three calendar years
for yourself and any entity which you own or for
which you filed tax returns; and

(3) If you do not use the enclosed forms (which require your
signature) then send a signed statement attesting that
the information submitted accurately reflects your

UAND JATHIMMOAHY 78 T9fiinancial condition and the financial condition of any
corporation or partnership in which you have an active or

a-,' g,g"v.“;
(AL A operating role.

,;i e 4

Y1 supmittal of the preceding information within forty-five (45) days

is requested. Failure to comply with this request is punishable by

038 B WEiLtypenalty or injunctive action pursuant to ORS 465.250(3) and

7 465.900(1). Please be advised that, if necessary, additional
financial information may be requested

Upon review of the submitted financial information, should the
Department concur that you are financially unable to proceed with
the investigation and/or cleanup, the Department will decide
whether or not to conduct the necessary actions with its own funds.
Should the Department spend any state funds on this site, the
Department will, to the extent possible, seek to recover those
funds.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact Alan
Kiphut, UST Cleanup Section at 229-6834 or Norm King, Policy and
Program Development Section at 229-6941.

Sincerely,
a, Wkl
U o

1, Acting Administrator
Environmental Cleanup Division

cc: Marcie Murphy, ECD
Norm King, PPD
Richard Rose, NWR
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SOIL TREATMENT QUARTERLY REPORT \
For UST Cleanup Projects

DEPT OF EN

DEQ File Number assigned to site: O3- ?a’? S SRS

Facility Name: ///&, b ook SEOLEL Y
_ /
Facility Address: /¢ §¥S 34/%0V o2 A
4 7
Ul fotled, Or 972039
Treatment Site Address: < /12

Complete the following information:

1. What is the time period covered by this report (month/year):
From: [//HY (992 To:_(7Iity /993
2 Describe the actions taken to enhance soil treatment:
§o/l (< Fhackd pn Pris7ic LI D &V&é’zb j/(‘m//z
74s - (i D 920D DIRT TlepwfD /340D
7 //éD Ouce g Dol - IIKT UrCotesll) YThmmned Zﬁlﬁ/mﬂlg&ﬂm‘i
3 Y @ Leachate has collected within the treatment area. If yes,

describe how the leachate was treated or disposed:

\\ ¥
4. @ N All site security measures were observed to be in place.
If no, describe actions taken to correct problems:

5. Y N NA The soil was covered and the cover secured during the
following time periods:

fov [-1992 - P18y /993

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY - April, 1993
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SOIL TREATMENT QUARTERLY REPORT FORM - PAGE 2

6. Attach a sketch or drawing (does not need to be drawn to scale) of
’ the treatment area that displays:

a. The area of the proposed treatment area on the property.
b. The location and depth of all samples collected.
7 Site inspections - note the date, name of the individual and company

of the person who conducted the inspections and the observations
made at each inspection for the time period covered by this report:

Lrch Romre ¥ Sheids [VorkoE. O PDEQ  TaspeCTED
The S Te o0 (WED Ny 19 1993

8. Highest concentration detected in the soil undergoing treatment
during this report period:

Value TPH mg/kg by TPH-G TPH-D 418.1lm (circle one)

Attach a copy of all analytical data and chain of custody forms for
ALL samples collected during this report period.

9. <f{:/)N The treatment project 1is proceeding according to the
written plan submitted to the Department.

If no, explain:

THIS REPORT WAS PREPARED BY: Date: 5 - 9:;2 ’[/ =
Individual: /04 Z;?/SOA/ Phone: .99 ~F/65

Company: /7641200 5 Zop K @xfo/f,u/
aAddress: /6 §¢/< S /%o/»/ Ll /770//i’7‘////) Jr 97038
Submit report, attached analytical results and site/sampling diagram to

the local DEQ regional office that has -jurisdiction for the UST cleanu
project that this soil treatment project is associated with.

NOTE: This report (or equivalent) is due on the 1st of January, April,
July, and October for the prior three months period for all soil
treatment projects lasting longer than three (3) months. :

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY - April, 1993



PROPERTY OWNER STATEMENT

FINAL SOIL DISPOSITION

Facility Information - UST cleanup project where soils originated
DEQ File Number assigned to site: ()3 -9 - /25
Facility Name: W"ﬁbou)bfook éﬁoc.{gjé/-/
Facility Address: /(L §Ys S /%U\/Ql/
Diole i1 Or 7038

Final Disposition Site Information - location where treated soils
will be placed once treatment
is considered complete

Site Address: /(05/55' S. /47{0 ‘/ 2//
el 1/sd ox’ 97038

Tax Lot No. (s): County:

Approx1mate size of property:

Acres: [ 3 or Sqg. Ft.: or Dimensions:

Property Owner Name:(;72;U, f;?;sa,v/
Mail Address: /G SYS S ML,\/ 2
Ao fip1ly . R 7035
Phone Number: £aG- ?/é_ﬁ

THE PROPERTY OWNER WHERE THE TREATED SOILS WILL BE DEPOSITED MUST SIGN
AND DATE THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT:

As the owner of the property listed above which will receive the
petroleum contaminated soil from the UST cleanup project listed above
once treatment is complete, I agree to ensure that the soils will be
placed on my property such that they are 1) above seasonal high
groundwater levels, 2) not located near wetlands or surface water, and
3) will be placed out of human contact or possible exposure. I also
understand that I may be jointly responsible and liable for any future

problems arising from this treatment project.
,/ .
Signature: vl 7Y, / Date: 4 -AI2—S

This signed statement must be included with the Soil Treatment Plan.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY - AUGUST, 1992
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i t”} DLy ke Uil
————

"DDRESE

SCHNITZER STEEL PRO S CO.

INTERNATIONAL TERMYS

12005 N. BURGARD, PORTLAND, OR 97203
(503) 286-5771

BILL

OF SALE NO.

L

FE- 723092

CONTRACT S MATES
ME /5200 [C NUMBER BTAC: S
VENDOR COMMODITY - | coMmoDITY CO. AGAL 5T
NUMBER nuvBer 2 | U~ | DEscriPTION
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Meadowbrook Grocery
16845 S. H 211
Molalla, Ory 97038 DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

RERFIVED
Mr. Rich Rose JUN 93 1993

D.E.Q.
1500 S.W. First Ave. Suite 750

Portland, Or. 97201-588, NORTHWEST REGION
Dear Sir:

As you are a new clean up specialist assigned to Meadowbrook Grocery, I would
like to take the time to explain our situation.

In May of 1992, Robert Montgomery Development, hired by Ace Tank and Equipment
removed three gasoline storage tanks from the ground at Meadowbrook Grocery. The
ground was found to have contamination, I would like to tell you how it got there.
There were no holes in the tanks until Montgomery Development broke one tank, he
also spilled gasoline into the pit, and all over the ground trying to pour
gasoline and sludge into a 55 gallon drum., This was witnessed by an employee, I
returned shortly after the tank was pulled and the smell of gasloine was so strong
my employee was ill,

Mr. Montgomery said there was ground water that he purged onto the contaminated
soil pile. This is totally untrue as I was there and he may have taken a sample,
but after he spilled gas into the pit and he did not purge water as he stated
because I watched him. He also says the soil samples were taken in sterile glass
jars with teflon lids, this is an out and out lie. He asked me for three plastic
garbarge bags, which he put the soil in and left in my cooler for several hours.
He also states there were no holes in the tanks at the disposal site, which is
not true because one tank was almost in half due to his breakage. We have asked
Montgomery Development repeatedly to produce receipts from his disposal site which
he has not produced. Upon examination at the disposal site it would have proven
he ruptured the tank. We requested these reports again May 20, 1993 from Ace Tank
and Montgomery Development and still have not received an answer or response.

When we called Mr. Montgomery reguarding all of these problems he denied all of it
and said the tank that was not and had not been used for five years was never
connected to the island, but in his report he says that tank was connencted to the
pumping island. His excuse for the gas being in the ground was that the tank pipe
was not connected to the island and that it leaked from that pipe. It is our tatal
belief that contamination was due to a spill and not leakage.

The soil was removed and is now on black plastic located on my property, enclosed
by a fence. It is covered with plastic in winter and turned once a month. The soil
is uncovered in dry weather. No run-off or contamination has occured.

As to ground water, we have had our well tested two times in the last year for
gasoline, and as you can see by the results there is no gasoline in our well. We
are the only drinking water source within one and one third acres. We are not
contaminatin anyone, We will continue to monitor our well two times a year,



W @

Our plan for the soil is to get samples taken to prove it is clean, and to spread
it out right where it is. We cannot afford to do anything else. As far as a $500.00
fee for keeping the soil here it was not required at the time the soil was placed
here and we were told by D.E.Q. that it was okay to have the soil on our property.
Shelia Monroe explained we needed to put it on plastic and to cover and turn it,
nothing was said about a permite. Our test will prove that the soil is clean and
not hurting anyone.

As for the ground water, we cannot afford to do anything about it. We cannot-
afford monitoring wells or pumps or any of the options given. The water was
contaminated by a spill, and we will continue to monitor our well as we are the
only water source close by.

I cannot borrow the money to do what you suggest, as no one will loan the money
to me while there is a problem with D.E.Q.. I cannot sell the store as there is
a problem with D.E.Q. I cannot pay the state to clean up as I can just barely
pay my obligations now. If the state takes action to clean up and puts a lean
on my store it will put my in direct violation of my contract, and I will lose
my store and my home.

I am willing to do whatever I can to solve this problem, but there is no money.

I will take soil samples and pay the $250.00 for testing. I will remove the 55
gallon drum or have it removed and taken to an authorized center. After that,
there is nothing else I can do at this time and do not see in the near future
when I could., If unds become available to me, I will do whatever I can to correct
any problem that is left.

I will send the results of the soil samples as soon as I get them. I will also
send a receipt showing the disposal of the 55 gallon drum of sludge.

Thank you for considering my letter, it is not my intention to ignore these
issues, but lack of funds gives me no choice but to take it one step at a time
as finances allowe.

Sincerely,

&%%u \ﬁw@u
Toni Frison,

owner Meadowbrook Grocery
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File/Facility No.: @3 -92 |
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. * Oregon

DEPARTMENT OF

March 15, 1993

ENVIRONMENTAL
MR JACK FRISON
MEADOWBROOK GROCERY QUALITY
16845 HIGHWAY 211
MOLALLA OREGON 97038 NORTHWEST REGION

Re: File No. 03-92-125
Meadowbrook Grocery

Dear Mr. Frison:

The Department hasn't received any information from you regarding
your plans for cleanup of the gasoline underground storage tank
release discovered at the Meadowbrook Grocery located at 16845
Highway 211 in Molalla, Oregon.

From my telephone conversations with you, financial concerns may
limit what can be accomplished at the site. The Department is
interested in working with you, within your limitations, in order
to resolve the cleanup concerns. To do this we would like to
set up a meeting at the site to discuss the outstanding issues.
Please pick a date and time that would work best for you and get
back to me. I will be unavailable after March 26, so if we could
meet before then, I would appreciate it.

The outstanding issues that need to be discussed are:

1. The Department has never received the tank and sludge
disposal receipts.

s Approximately 35 cubic yards of contaminated soil is
stockpiled onsite. The Department doesn't know your plans
for this soil. The appropriate forms have not been
submitted. I have enclosed our current information
concerning our requirements for stockpiling and treating
contaminated soil.

3 The information submitted to date indicates that significant
concentrations, up to 4,900 parts per million, of gasoline
is present in the soil at the site. Gasoline constituents
were detected in a water sample from the excavation. The
sample contained 6,900 parts per billion (ppb) benzene;
11,000 ppb ethylbenzene; 11,000 ppb toluene; and 63,000 ppb
xylenes. These concentrations are well above the
drinking water standards for these constituents
of 5 ppb, 700 ppb, 1000 ppb, and 10,000 ppb,

respectively.
4. Meadowbrook Grocery currently uses a well onsite. -
Based upon the information submitted to date, the 1500 SW First Avenue

Suite 750
Portland, OR 97201-5884
(503) 229-5263

DEQ-1

well is within 80 feet of the former underground
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Mr. Jack Frison
March 15, 1993
Page 2

storage tank location. It is possible that continued use of
the well may pull gasoline contamination into it. In order
to prevent this, it is important that cleanup be initiated
as soon as possible. :

I am looking forward to meeting with you. If you have any
questions in the meantime, please call me at (503) 229-6385
extension 226.

Sincerely,

Ol e

Andree Polloc

UST Cleanup Specialist

Northwest Region
Enclosures

cc: UST Cleanup Section, ECD
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The following information MUST be submitted by the underground storage tank owner, operator or licensed DEQ Supervisor within

30 days following completion of the tank decommissioning or changing tank contents to a non-regulated substance. (OAR 340-150-
001 though -150)

The attached supplemental checklist should be prepared.by the person performing the decommissioning. The checklist should be
provided to DEQ and the tank owner to demonstrate that all required practices were followed.

Ordinarily the checklist is filled out by the DEQ licensed Service Provider or Supervisor. Owners wish to personally
decommission a tank must follow all DEQ and other applicable standards. The owner should contact the DEXG Regional Ofﬁcgrior
to starting the decommissioning to receive current copies of underground storage tank regulations.

A. DATES:

|
1992

NORTHWEST REGIO

Decommissioning/Service Change Notice - Date Submitted: 2/ l 2/ 92 (30 days before work starts)

3G P
Work Start Telephone Notice - Date Submitted: 23223 working days before work s@x

DEQ Person Notified: ~IMALE WHANNOYZSS
Date Work Started: _£ /28 [/ —

Date Work Completed: __ 7 2 Z?é ('(" Z—

NOV 13

DEPT OF ENJIRONMENTAL
ngﬂ)El\IED ,

Note: Provide the following information if any soil or water contamination is found during the decommissioning. Contamination must

be reported by the UST owner or operator within 24 hours. The licensed service provider must report contamination within 72 hours
after discovery unless previously reported.

Date Contaminatior Reported: .(/F{‘/S?',_/_ By: /{” ol '7:6 /o e Ko T ,J,s,*\{é_»c"j/ \,I.£ .
DEQ Person Notified: /E?
Backfill Telephone Notice - Date Called: _<, (before backfilling) —— JLATTEIE Sp= W y

DEQ Person Notified:

B. PERMITS: ﬂ/ﬁr

Note: DEQ permits or an addendum to the UST permit(s) may be needed where soil or water cleanup is required.
DEQ Water Discharge Permit #: __ Date:

Departient of Envlronmen

tal Qualtty
Disposed to (Location): 5? PE?SEWE
DEQ Solid Waste Disposal Permit #:

Date:

July 1, 199 : U ecommissioning/Change-in-Servi e
Oreygon DEg STD oning/Change-in-Service R POHST cﬂmp"ance seﬁtﬁﬂl of 4



. B. PERMITS (Continued) h ' .

UST Soil Treatment Permit Addendum - Type: ‘Date:

Soil Disposal or Treatment Location:

C. TANK INFORMATION:

Tank DEQ |[Tank Size|| Product: Gasoline, ; Closure or Service Change?|Tank to be
# UST in Diesel, Used Oil, Other? Replaced?
Permit| (Gallons) Tank Closure® New @
Present New Removal |Inplace |Product Yes*

[ \|peec |z, 000 | GAS %
2 lepev ||, voo | EAS ®,
S leree | <sv | @AS @

RIBR)| 3

* Where decommissioned tank(s) are replaced by new underground storage tanks the UST owner or operator must
submit a new permit application containing information on the new tanks 30 days before placing them in service.

o Submit a soil sampling plan to the DEQ regional office and receive plan approval prior to starting work if 1)
tank is to be decommissioned in-place, 2) tank contents are changed to a non-regulated substance, or 3) tank

contains a regulated substance other than petroleum.

D. DISPOSAL INFORMATION:

2 N
T:nk Tank & Piping Disposal Method Divpesa} @cation of Tank Contents)
—— s
Scrap|Land-|Other |Identify Location - ' =5 (Z‘MML—
£fill & Property Owner . Liquids ’ Sludges
. , ’
ad oM et e Y
.y .
2| S o 2ATE Yy
v . e s
z |V oL STTE f

-

* Note: The tank contents, the tank and the piping may be subject to the requirements of Hazardous Waste

regulations. If you have questions, contact the DEQ Hazardous Waste Section at (503) 229-5913 or DEQ regional
office hazardous waste staff. e -

83

July 1, 1991 A : " UST Decommissioning/Change-in-Service Report Page 2 of 4
Oregon DEQ :



E. CONTAMINATION INFORMAT/)

Tank |Ground* | Product | Product |Number Laboratory
# water odor in|stains of (Name, City, State, Phone)
in pit?|soil? in soil?|Samples '
[ er | & | 2 CorEe ]
LJ

* Note: Sampling is required if groundwater is encountered. See cleanup rules.

July 1, 1991
Oregon DEQ

UST Decommissioning/Change-in-Service Report

Page 3 of 4



G. Y/ORK PERFORMED BY: ‘
DEQ Service Provnd«.r s License #: ZQ Z_’_ % Construction Contractors License #:
Name: W‘V WM <b, N
Telephone: w%‘ﬁ{ 8¢<7
DEQ Decommissioning Supervisor’s License #: /&5 27 7
 Name: /Y8 U TUAMEEL A
Telephone: 7 L —-"7/%

DEQ Soil Matrix Service Provider’s License #: (If applicable)

Name:

Telephone:

DEQ Soil Matrix Supervisor’s License #: (If applicable)

Name:

Telephone:

H. ATTACHMENTS TO THIS REPORT:

1. Attach a copy of the laboratory report showing the results of all tests on all soil and water samples. The laboratory report must
identify sample collection methods, sample location, sample depth, sample type (soil or water), type of sample container, sample
temperature during transportation, types of tests, and copies of analytical laboratory reports, including QA/QL information. Include
laboratory name, address and copies of chain-of-custody forms.

2. If contamination is detected and a Level 2 or Level 3 soil matrix cleanup standard is selected attach a copy of the soil matrix
analysis for the site including methods of determining soil type, depth to groundwater, and sensitivity of uppermost aquifer.

I. REPORT FILING:

This report, signed by the tank owner or operator, complete with all applicable attachments must be filed with DEQ headquarters
within 30 days after the excavation is backfilled or change-in-service is complete. Contact the DEQ regional office prior to filing
this report where special circumstances exist at the site (such as water in pit, remaining pockets or contamination, etc.).

NOTE: If contamination was found during site assessment at decommissioning or change-in-service and reported to DEQ
reglonal office, this report may be submltted with either the first interim cleanup report or the final cleanup report, whichever
is first.

Return Completed Form to: Department of Environmental Quality
UST Program - Decommissioning Report
811 S.W. Sixth Ave.
Portlane, Oregon 97204

For information: (503) 229-5733 or Toll Free in Oregon 1-800-452-4011

July 1, 1991 ' UST Decommissioning/Change-in-Service Report Page 4 of 4
Oregon DEQ



H2— 92— /285 Fuf#

A. SAFETY EQUIPMENT ON JOB SITE:
Fire Extinguisher: Type/Size: M’C /0157 Recharge Date: =3 7 (2 '9 3
Combustible Gas Detecfor: Model: %‘M" Calibration Date: é o 72/

Oxygen Analyzer: Model: Calibration Date:

B. DECOMMISSIONING: All Tanks: (Unk.= Unknown, N/A = Not Applicable)

UST Compliance Section

11. Removed product and residual from tank?

12. Cleaned tank?

13. Excavated to top of tank?

14. Removed tank fixtures? (pumps, leak detection equip.

(Check Appropriate Box) Yes Ne b s
1. All electrical equipment grounded and explosion proof? &
2. Safety equipmeilt on job site? 1/
3. Overhead electrical lines located? L
4. Subsurface electrical lines off or disconnected? , L~ 3
5. Natural gas lines off or disconnected? : T
6. No open fires or smoking material in area? ' tal Qually (>
7. Vehicle and pedestrian traffic controlled? Department UETIBES L~
8. Excavation material area cleared? U EEES&R{?E L/
9. Rainwater runoff directed to treatment area? “(N 3 1992 —
10. Drained and collected product from lines? % (/
L
|
o
t”
[,/'

15. Removed product, fill and vent lines?

C. TANK ABANDONMENT IN-PLACE:

16. Sampling plan approved by DEQ? , ﬂj ﬁ _
. Date: DEQ Staff: '

July 1, 1991 ‘ UST Decommissioning Checklist Page 1 of 3
Oregon DEQ .



B DECOMMISSIONING: All Tanks‘k Unknown, N/A = Not Applicable)
(Check Appropriate Box)

17. Contamination concerns fully resolved?

18. Fill Material? Type: _ £EH (28C K
D. TANK REMOVAL:

19. Tank placement area cleared, chocks placed?

20. Purged or ventilat to preyent explosion? - B _{_ 0 (
Method used: L : Meter reading:

21. No chains or steel cables wrapped around tank for removal?
22. Tank removed, set on ground, blocked to prevent movement? -
23. Tank set on truck and secured with strap(s)?

24. Tank labeled before leaving site? |

E. SITE ASSESSMENT:

25. Site assessed for contamination? See OAR 340-122-340

26. Soil samples taken and analyzed? A

27. Decommissioning/Change-in-Service report sent to DEQ?

28. Was contamination found? Date/Time:

29. Was contamination reported to DEQ? By: W
Date/Time: ‘Z[ﬂﬁ‘%’l— DEQ Staff: \4"‘/\,—«[15 M&ﬁ%

30. Was hazardous waste determination made for tank contents (Liquids/sludges)?

31. Disposal location of tank(s) contents.
Name: Date:

Unk N/A
i
L2 |
o
L/
y
_é/“
V
;/
e
V
V

T

Address: m@mma

SHEHLE. a7 DT A Sach disposal receipt.

32. Disposal or recycling location of removed tank(s) and associated piping.

Name: %}M 7{!2«4:5//31\/ Date: _ ;?“/ % L

Address:

33. If tank(s) are intended to be reused, identify new tank site.

Name: N A— ' Date:

Attach disposal receipt.

Aﬂdress:

Purpose of Reuse: /C/ ﬁ’—

July 1, 1991 i UST Decommissioning Checklist
Oregon DEQ
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F. WORK PERFORMED BY: . .

DEQ Sgrvice Provider’s License #: _/ 0 Z’% é _
Neme: _Aacaf Eomaly DEVELIPMEN | <O B . -
Telephone: _ﬁg’@%"—/gﬁ‘?—

DEQ Decommissioning Supervisor’s License #: 23T ¢

Name: j_:za;—’ﬁ &MW Q}&
Telephone: (9@%/‘ ‘/’2‘?57 Z_x(

A}

E. CHECKLIST FILING:

1. Provide copy of checklist to the UST owner and operator.

2. Send completed checklist to the DEQ headquartei‘s within 30 days after the excavaticn is backfilled.

NOTE: If contamination was found during decommissicning wnd reported to DEQ regional office, this repsrt may be

submitted with either the first interim cleanup report or the final cleanup report, whichever is first.

Send Completed Form to: Department of Environmental Quality
UST Program - Decommissioning Checklist
811 S.W. Sixth Ave.
Portland, Oregon 97204

2

For information: (503) 229-5559 or Toll Free in Oregon 1-800-452-4011

July 1, 1991 ' UST Decommissioning Checklist Page 3 of 3
Oregon DEQ



I

DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL
QUALITY

Toini Caffall
16845 SW Hwy 211
Molalla, OR 97038

Dear Tank Owner:

The Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) received notice that you intended to remove
some or all of your underground storage tanks at least 30 days ago, at your facility #7673. As
part of your packet of information on the decommissioning, you received a Decommissioning
Service Change Report and a Decommissioning Checklist. These reports were to have been
completed and returned to the Department 30 days after the decommissioning was done.

If these reports are not received by November 30th you will receive a UST annual compliance
invoice for 1993. To avoid this, please submit these reports as soon as possible.

Enclosed you will find a copy of the requested reports. Please complete and return the reports
to the Department as soon as possible. If you have any further questions please feel free to call
me at 229-5733.
Sincerely
(/}u}zu )(UC/G

Cmdy’ Salter

Office Specialist

UST Compliance

Hazardous & Solid Waste
enclosures

D R snetonsed Gt 6f che Ougenal sspots aud G
Yrw 0 67598, Uhe Oueerats Qi od DE§
bo e Rawe Calket B foeple Wowe tna 'é/w/
A A uig fave hom Portland, OR 973041350

(503) 229-5696

L77/ {oaolisee) @% )%m 4., TDD (503) 229-6993
DEQ-1
\-jﬁ% #iwaz
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RECEVED
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" WATERLAB cor®

Certified Lab # 008

T0: Meadowbrook Grocery
16845 S. Hwy. 211
Molalla, OR 97038

PO#:

SAMPLE POINT: Counter Sink

DATE/TIME COLLECTED: 7/15/92 10:00 AM

COLLECTED BY: Toni Frison
DATE RECEIVED: 7/15/92
LAB REPORT #: 920715-015

Test Results

BETX Testing—
Ethylbenzene <0.0005
Benzene <0.0005
Toluene <0.0005
Xvlenes, Total <0.0005
Surrogate Recovery, 101

TEST RESULTS

Units Date
mg/1 7/28/92
mg/ 1 7/28/92
mg/ 1 7/28/92
mg/ 1 7/28/792
%

ND means No Detection at specified HEIT™

NA means Not Applicable

SM = "Std. Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater®

EPA

<
<

Date Reported: 7/28/92

= "Methods for the Chemical Analysis for Water and Wastes"
Less Than // > = Greater Than

2609 - 12th Street S.E.
Salem, Oregon 97302
(503) 363-0473
FAX (503) 363-1051

MEAGRC
Tech Method
EPA8O21
mim
mjm
mim
mjim



L

Job#: GE-920502A-9
Montgomery Development 3y
Page 4

Analysis Performed: BTXE in water by EPA Method 602, GC/PID

DETECTION LABORATORY SAMPLE #9
ANALYTE LIMIT BLANK RESULTS
Benzene 5,000 ND 6,900
Ethylbenzene 5,000 ND 11,000
Toluene 5,000 ND 11,000
Total Xylenes 5,000 ND 63,000

Results expressed as ug/L unless otherwise noted.

ND means none detected at or above the detection limit listed.

COFFEY LABORATORIES, INC.
12423 N.E. Whitaker Way * Portland, OR ¢ 97230 « (503) 254-1794 * FAX (503) 254-1452




COFFEY LABORATORIES INC. COFFEY LABORATORIES - PENDLETON BRANCH

12423 N.E. WHITAKER WAY, PORTLAND, OR 97230 287 S.E. FIRST. PENDLETON. OR 97801
(503) 254-1794 = FAX (503) 254-1452 (503) 276-0385
CHAIN OF CUSTODY cl'- ‘
PROJECT #: PROJECT NAME: PO PAGE of PAGES

PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE

Zpow (300 c STol G
COMPANY NAME: /42 00T Co MM EZ RY i/ <o,

REPORT ATTENTION: ,?0 AELT 572,
SAMPLES COLLECTED BY:

/‘2)/5 t(ZAT aron T 6o A1 =KL\

FIELD IDENTIFICATION: COLLECTION ANALYSIS
ONE LINE PER SAMPLE CONTAINER DATE TIME Ll AR RECHESTED i REMARKS
Lo F3e30] 2P |SOIC | P&
- S 1 ¢
4= hn /
4 4 (f /!
- 1 T
H & [/ 1 (
& 7 /i il
£ ¥ / &
F 7 o | o0 lwATER | ATIEX

RELINQUISHED BY: Pfﬁ T k = T QAT% W;ﬁ RECENVEDBY oo DATE/TIME
a .
P S 7> ;

RELINQUISHED BY: DATE/TIME | RECEIVED BY LAB:

SAMPLE REMARKS:

PINK COPY - CLIENTS COPY

WHITE COPY - COFFEY LABORATORIES

SHADED AREA FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY

(7/90) CHAIN OF CUSTODY INSTRUCTIONS ON BACK OF PINK COPY



TELEPHONE USE RUERUONRET

CALL FROM/@ 74 do S o " patE: £-2FS X
company/TITLE: VW o dowlngo b [rvcens, . : . TIME: [0 —

PHONE NO.: : ‘ (Circle for filing)
CITY: e éOUNTY: ] | AQ Asbestos
fhesdirs G . R o
03 -932-125 SW HW

] V General Spill

SUMMARY OF CALL: :

Water well  pons MDD /A,y BISK # gos gy F-2802
Jack //"”Z ot #hu MM' méw(/w&ﬁ/fu i avierenthin
Ua @aLﬂ ot mo wate ptoud Vo tesavebig,
SrlA M b pulmot a Motk WWM il
Msvpatirng .+ mewewzm:am

Jﬁi:ﬁblz A Wnyr

Signature

RB3972 (2/86)



July 13, 1992

Meadowbrook Grocery
16845 South Highway 211
Molalla , OR 97038
Re: Recovery of DEQ Oversight Costs
MEADOWBROOK GROCERY
16845 S.W. HWY 211
MOLALIA , OR 97038
LUST ID Number: 3 92 0125

The purpose of this letter is to provide notification that you
will be receiving an invoice from the Department of Environmental
Quality (DEQ) for costs of DEQ oversight activities at this
facility.

Oregon law (ORS 465.330) requires the DEQ to recover all
reasonable costs associated with the investigation and cleanup of
contaminated sites.

After the initial invoice, you will receive a monthly invoice for
Department oversight activities, unless the total oversight costs
are below $100. For accounts less than $100, the Department will
invoice quarterly.

Enclosed is the fact sheet on cost recovery, which briefly
describes the program used by the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Program.

Should you have any questions about DEQ's cost recovery program oOr
your invoice, please contact Darby Bacon at (503) 229-6635, or
toll free at 1-800-452-4011. Other questions regarding the
cleanup status of the site should be directed to the DEQ regional
office handling oversight of the cleanup.

Sincerely,

0 2.0

Lon Revall
Manager - UST Cleanup Program
Department of Environmental Quality

Enclosure
LIR:djb
cc: Regional office

Ol

DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL
QUALITY

Business Office 811 SW Sixth Avenue

Portland, OR 97204-1390
(503) 229-5696

DEQ-1 @



A. SAFETY EQUIPMENT ON JOB SITE:
Fire Extinguisher: Type/Size: 4//4’(, /Dié Recharge Date: = 7 0 - } >
Combustible Gas Detector: Model: %7% Calibration Date: é A e

Oxygen Analyzer: Model: Calibration Date:

B. DECOMMISSIONING: All Tanks: (Unk.= Unknown, N/A = Not Applicable)

Yes No Unk N/A
(Check Appropriate Box)

1. All electrical equipment grounded and explosion proof?

2. Safety equipment on job site?

3. Overhead electrical lines located?

SN S

. Subsurface electrical lines off or disconnected?

. No open fires or smoking material in area?

4
5. Natural gas lines off or disconnected? : L
6
7

. Vehicle and pedestrian traffic controlled?

8. Excavation material area cleared?

9. Rainwater runoff directed to treatment area?

10. Drained and collected product from lines?

11. Removed product and residual from tank?

12. Cleaned tank?

13. Excavated to top of tank?

14. Removed tank fixtures? (pumps, leak detection equip.

NANNANENESLE

15. Removed product, fill and vent lines?

C. TANK ABANDONMENT IN-PLACE:

]
16. Sampling plan approved by DEQ? /zj /}/

. Date: DEQ Staff:

July 1, 1991 ' UST Decommissioning Checklist Page 1 of 3
Oregon DEQ s



B. DECOMMISSIONING: All Tanks:’nk.= Unknown, N/A = Not Applicable)
(Check Appropriate Box)

17. Contamination concerns fully resolved?
18. Fill Material? Type: __ £ EH [28C K-

D. TANK REMOVAL:

19. Tank placement area cleared, chocks placed?

20. Purged or ventilated tank to preyent explosion? - '_Z. d (
Method used: '

Meter reading:

21. No chains or steel cables wrapped around tank for removal?
22. Tank removed, set on ground, blocked to prevent movement? -
23. Tank set on truck and secured with strap(s)?

24. Tank labeled before leaving site?

E. SITE ASSESSMENT:

25. Site assessed for contamination? See OAR 340-122-340
26. Soil samples taken and analyzed? _

27. Decommissioning/Change-in-Service report sent to DEQ?

28. Was contamination found? Date/Time:

29. Was contamination i'e%rted to DEQ? By: éaém -

Date/Time: e DEQ Staff: \:M«fff) IMARALTRC,

30. Was hazardous waste determination made for tank contents (Liquids/sludges)?

31. Disposal location of tank(s) contents.

Name: Date:

es | No | Unk | N/A
LA
1>
il
o
(N
L—
il
é/“
&
[~
L~
i
¢
e

Address: S7BUED AT AERZ0Y BENYE-

=7 CHLE 6—;7’5 @aﬁwfsﬁch disposal receipt.

32. Disposal or recycling location of removed tank(s) and associated piping.

Pl

&S é?’rg

Name: __ S ddp) 1T ZER Date: _ 72 Lot DETEERMA (UED

Address:

33. If tank(s) are intended to be reused, identify new tank site.

Name: N /4" Date:

Attach disposal receipt.

Address:

Purpose of Reuse: /C/ ﬁl '

July 1, 1991 UST Decommissioning Checklist
Oregon DEQ

Page 2 of 3



- F. WORK PERFORMED BY: ‘ .
DEQ Service Provider’s License #: _/ a Z’% Q
Name: _&QMCMW MK T D ZA |
Telephone: (:QCQ% ’L/Q 6‘7——
DEQ Decommissioning Supervisor’s License #: LD Y ‘ :
Name: M/M /{J@MM&L{ Y}&
Telephone: ' s 9/@957

E. CHECKLIST FILING:

1. Provide copy of checklist to the UST owner and operator.

2. Send completed checklist to the DEQ headquarters within 30 days after the excavation is backfilled.

NOTE: If contamination was found during decommissioning and reported to DEQ regional office, this report may be

submitted with either the first interim cleanup report or the final cleanup report, whichever is first.

Send Completed Form to: Department of Environmental Quality
UST Program - Decommissioning Checklist
811 S.W. Sixth Ave.
Portland, Oregon 97204

v

For information: (503) 229-5559 or Toll Free in Oregon 1-800-452-4011

July 1, 1991 ’ UST Decommissioning Checklist Page 3 of 3
Oregon DEQ



O3-92- /25 FllEL

The following information MUST be submitted by the underground storage tank owner, operator or licensed DEQ Supervisor within
30 days following completion of the tank decommissioning or changing tank contents to a non-regulated substance. (OAR 340-150-
001 though -150)

The attached supplemental checklist should be prepared.by the person performing the decommissioning. The checklist should be
provided to DEQ and the tank owner to demonstrate that all required practices were followed.

Ordinarily the checklist is filled out by the DEQ licensed Service Provider or Supervisor. Owners who wish to personally
decommission a tank must follow all DEQ and other applicable standards. The owner should contact the DEQ Regional Office prior
to starting the decommissioning to receive current copies of underground storage tank regulations.

A. DATES:

Decommissioning/Service Change Notice - Date Submitted: 2/ l 2—/ Q2 (30 days beforiL work starts)
B3
Work Start Telephone Notice - Date Submitted: 7/ Z- QQJ/G working days before work starts)

DEQ Person Notified: WC V\MO“(LS
Date Work Started: % ('7;@ / ?b

Date Work Completed: 22 Z}‘ZZ ‘? zZ—

Note: Provide the following information if any soil or water contamination is found during the decommissioning. Contamination must
be reported by the UST owner or operator within 24 hours. The licensed service provider must report contamination within 72 hours
after discovery unless previously reported.

Date Contamination Reported: %é <¢/ By: _L_#M&f‘cﬂj J /)

DEQ Person Notified: \L&U/&? ilA/t‘/("W%

Backfill Telephone Notice - Date Called: 444/922 (before backfilling) —— ATTEIE Sp= Z4F W
DEQ Person Notified:

B. PERMITS: ﬂ/ﬁr

Note: DEQ permits or an addendum to the UST permit(s) may be needed where soil or water cleanup is required.

DEQ Water Discharge Permit #: Date:
Disposed to (Location):
DEQ Solid Waste Disposal Permit #: Date:
July 1, 1991 UST Decommissioning/Change-in-Service Report Page 1 of 4

Oregon DEQ



. B. PERMITS (Continued) ’ ‘ ‘

UST Soil Treatment Permit Addendum - Type: Date:

Soil Disposal or Treatment Location:

C. TANK INFORMATION:

Tank DEQ |Tank Size| Product: Gasoline, Closure or Service Change?||Tank to be
# UsT in Diesel, Used 0il, Other? Replaced?
Permit | (Gallons) Tank Closurex New ©
Present New Removal |Inplace |Product Yes*

[ \peec | 2,000 | GAS %
2 |lepev | |, 00O | EAS ®,
S leree | <5 | ©AS @

RIRR| 3

* Where decommissioned tank(s) are replaced by new underground storage tanks the UST owner or operator must
submit a new permit application containing information on the new tanks 30 days before placing them in service.

o Submit a soil sampling plan to the DEQ regional office and receive plan approval prior to starting work if 1)
tank is to be decommissioned in-place, 2) tank contents are changed to a non-regulated substance, or 3) tank
contains a regulated substance other than petroleum.

D. DISPOSAL INFORMATION:

2 ™
T;nk Tank & Piping Disposal Method “Dispesal (Egcation of Tank Contents)
g ‘."‘—
Scrap|Land-|Other |Identify Location =5 641’@)“/ Doj
£11l & Property Owner Liquids : Sludges

/ (/ o é/ﬁ’g Y
! ‘ ;
2 |« oW A TE Yy

ol STTE i

* Note: The tank contents, the tank and the piping may be subject to the requirements of Hazardous Waste

regulations. If you have questions, contact the DEQ Hazardous Waste Section at (503) 229-5913 or DEQ regional
office hazardous waste staff. '

2

July 1, 1991 ‘ : " UST Decommissioning/Change-in-Service Report Page 2 of 4
Oregon DEQ



- E. CONTAMINATION INFORMATI.

Tank |Ground* |Product | Product |Number Laboratory
# |water odor in|stains of (Name, City, State, Phone)
“|in pit?|soil? in soil?|Samples '
e i Ve i C;mpz@‘ ‘7
2 Iy o i~ < A

* Note: Sampling is required if groundwater is encountered. See cleanup rules.

July 1, 1991

 UST Decommissioning/Change-in-Service Report Page 3 of 4
Oregon DEQ



G. WORK PERFORMED BY:
DEQ Service Provider’s License #: Z Q é % Construction Contractors License #:
Name: U727 SIS SEUBLAP ﬂ{WC{)‘, M
Telephone: G —< /8*;‘; o &
DEQ Decommissioning Supervisor’s License #: _/5 57 7
~ Name: ZYB MMWA
Telephone: L S __;4/% ‘

DEQ Soil Matrix Service Provider’s License #: (If applicable)

Name:

Telephone:

DEQ Soil Matrix Supervisor’s License #: ~ (If applicable)

Name:

Telephone:

H. ATTACHMENTS TO THIS REPORT:

1. Attach a copy of the laboratory report showing the results of all tests on all soil and water samples. The laboratory report must
identify sample collection methods, sample location, sample depth, sample type (soil or water), type of sample container, sample
temperature during transportation, types of tests, and copies of analytical laboratory reports, including QA/QL information. Include
laboratory name, address and copies. of chain-of-custody forms. :

2. If contamination is detected and a Level 2 or Level 3 soil matrix cleanup standard is selected attach a copy of the soil matrix
analysis for the site including methods of determining soil type, depth to groundwater, and sensitivity of uppermost aquifer.

I. REPORT FILING:

This report, signed by the tank owner or operator, complete with all applicable attachments must be filed with DEQ headquarters
within 30 days after the excavation is backfilled or change-in-service is complete. Contact the DEQ regional office prior to filing
this report where special circumstances exist at the site (such as water in pit, remaining pockets or contamination, etc.).

NOTE: If contamination was found during site assessment at decommissioning or change-in-service and reported to DEQ
regional office, this report may be submitted with either the first interim cleanup report or the final cleanup report, whichever
is first.

Return Completed Form to: ' Department of Environmental Quality
UST Program - Decommissioning Report
811 S.W. Sixth Ave.
Portlane, Oregon 97204

e and cqiﬁplete:

For information: (503) 229-5733 or Toll Free in Oregon 1-800-452-4011

July 1, 1991  UST Decommissioning/Change-in-Service Report Page 4 of 4
Oregon DEQ-



Matrix Checklist

1. The release of petroleum has been reported to the Department of
Envirommental Quality (220).

/ 2. The Matrix score sheet attached to this checklist has been
campleted for this site, unless the site is being cleaned up to
the most stringent cleanup level (320).

sz’q 3. If the clearmup level used for this site is one of the three
diesel cleamup levels, a hydrocarbon identification (HCID) test
has been performed which proves that the soil contamination is not
fram gasoline (335(3)).

L/ 4. A sketch has been made of this site (345(1)). This sketch
clearly shows:

L a.

k.
e

d.

e.

The location of all buildings and cother key features, both
man-made and natural;

The names of adjacent streets and properties:;

The location of all excavations including those that were for
the removal of tanks and associated piping as well as those
that were strictly for the removal of contaminated soils;

The location of all product storage tanks, lines and
dispensers, including those that were dwommssmned as well
as those that remain on the site; and

The locations from which all soil and water samples were
collected .

5. If any contaminated soil in excess of matrix limits has been left
on site, the reason for leaving this soil has been explained and
the requirements of 355(4) have been met.

6. If water was present in the tank pit, the Department was notified,
the water was pumped from the pit, and the requirements of 340(4)
have been met.

7. All soil and/or water samples have been collected, coded, stored
and shipped as specified in the rules, and proper chain-of-custody
forms have been filled ocut (345).

methods required by the Department (350).

9. If'a tank was decamissioned in place, the Department gave prior
approval for a site-specific sampling plan (340(5)).

o
7
/
'(/’j 8. All final confirmatory soil samples ‘have been analyzed using the
215
Rl

0. A report has been prepared which contains all of the information
required by the rules (360).
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MATRIX SCORE SHEET

1. Depth to Groundwater
< 25 feet
25 - 50 feet
51 - 100 feet
> 100 feet

(10)
{T)

(1)

2. .Mean Anmual Precipitation

>40 inches
20 - 40 inches.
<20 inches

(10)
(‘1)

3. Native Soil Type

Coarse sarnds, gravels (10)

Silts, fine sands
Clays

( 5)
(1)

4. Sensitivity of Uppermost Aquifer

Sole Source (10)
Current Potable (7)
Future Potable ( 4)
Non-potable ¢4
5. Potential Receptors
Many, near (10)
Medium ( 5) /&
Few, far (1)
TOTAL SCORE = % é/
Cleanup Level in ppm TPH
Matrix Score
Gasoline Diesel
“level 1: > 40 pts. 40 100
Ievel 2: 25 - 40 pts. 80 500
Ievel 3: < 25 pts. 130 1000
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UST FIEID INSPECTTION REPORT

“Site Name: /T4 dmoh avol S T Dater §-/5-92 Time: /)29 1/ 2D
o R A onsite/offsite
Site Address: (@89S /'/W‘f 2/ S ) ﬂw'%/(q Travel Time: 30—
File/Facility No.: (@07 2 -/Q5 ~— Inspector: /474
Others Onsite: Jacl ¢ /om Frissn ' - Inspection Type
include S _
company ' ~ Install/Retro
name Decommission

UST Facility
Distrib. Audit

KT

~ Supervisor License No.: (note name with *%*) Cleanup "
A , Soil Aeration
Bealth & Safety Potential Site Hazards Complaint
) , : Excav. Closure
Hazards Appralsed@ / N il FAP Application
Benzene Monitoring? Y /@ ' ' ] (other)
(if yes, attach form) (use NOTES if more room needed) FAP Site? Y / N
 INSPECTION RESULTS - IN COMPLIANCE? /Y') N
%/ ~_ Plan View ~ SITE SKETXH X-section of excavation
(as appropriate) o " '
RVL
a1t =
— AST
PHOTOS TAKEN? @' N (attach) . saMprEs TAREN? Y /(W)(attach results)

NOTES (use back of form as necessary) 500‘ s _
5 /%ma%[/é /»MW Tz %(fﬂr [A/gmf) ﬂjﬁm 2o Q/m\é“
On - Sz/&gm//maﬂm o 7%(#) Zwé/ ﬂw% . AST. T/%/f

4MWWOMJWM/4M %%’/Kw/tm%




INSPECTION NOTES: (cont.)
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° . Uregon
DEPARTMENT OF

ENVIRONMENTAL
QUALITY

NORTHWEST REGION
June 15, 1992

MR JACK FRISON
MEADOWBROOK GROCERY
16845 HIGHWAY 211
MOLAIIA OREGON 97038

Re: File No. 03-92-125
Meadowbrook Grocery

Dear Mr. Frison:

As we discussed, this letter serves to document our telephone
conversation of June, 12, 1992, and to outline the Department's
requirements for additional work at the Meadowbrook Grocery located at
16845 Highway 211 in Molalla, Oregon.

As T indicated, this information indicates that significant soil and
groundwater contamination remain at the site. In order to mitigate the
environmental hazards, additional cleanup activities are necessary.

I have enclosed a brochure on selecting an environmental consulting
firm. Because groundwater is impacted and it is used as a water
supply, it is to your advantage to hire an environmental consulting
firm. A consultant can help you decide which investigation and cleanup
options are best for your facility.

Because you are using the groundwater, you should proceed with the
investigation and cleanup as quickly as possible. Delays in conducting
cleanup could result in contamination of your water supply well.

Please submit the last test results for the drinking water well. If
the analyses you have been conducting do not test for gasoline
contamination, you will need to conduct additional tests on the water
for gasoline constituents as soon as possible.

Also, please submit tank and sludge disposal receipts when the disposal
is complete.

1500 SW First Avenue
Suite 750

Portland, OR 97201-5884
(503) 229-5263

DEQ-1



Mr. Jack Frison . ‘

June 15, 1992
Page 2

Please sulmit a letter by June 30, 1992, outlining your planned actions
for the site. Please include in the letter the dates you anticipate
beginning and ending each action.

If you have any questions or if I can be of assistance in any way,
please call me at (503) 229-6385 extension 226.

Sincerely,

Andree Pollock

UST Cleanup Specialist
Northwest Region

cc: UST Cleanup Section, ECD
Bob Montgomery
Montgomery Development
P.O. Box 130

Sandy, Oregon 97055




STATE OF OREGON

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

DATE: June 12, 1992

TO: Jeannie Sedgely, OD
Darby Bacon, ECD-UST Cleanup

Q(\,x@

SUBJECT: Cost Recovery/Public Notice-Meadowbrook Grocery

FROM: Andree Pollock, NWR

Cost recovery is being initiated by the Northwest Region for:

Meadowbrook Grocery
16845 Highway 211
Molalla, Oregon 97038
File No. 03-92-125

This is a LUST trust fund eligible site.

Gasoline contamination of the soil and groundwater was

discovered during underground storage tank decommissioning at
this site. The facility has a groundwater supply well onsite,
however, it does not appear to be impacted at this time. The

Department is requiring additional investigation and cleanup at
the site.

Cost recovery information and billings should be sent to:

Jack Frison
Meadowbrook Grocery
16845 Highway 211
Molalla, Oregon 97038



TELEPHONE US E REPORT

CALLTO: J&bk Frison : . DATE: é’/Z—?Z

COMPANY/TITLE: _ M 2ado.  Brook @, oo  TIME:

PHONE NO.: B9 9% ~ (Circle for filing)
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P.O. Box 130
Oregon 97055

503) 668-4847

Eves. (503) 658-6083

(

Sandy,
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Montgomery Development Co., Inc.
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Montgomery Development Co., Inc.

P.O. Box 130
Oregon 97055

-4847

(503) 668
Eves. (503) 658-6083
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General Contractors ® Commercial ® Industrial ® Petroleum Construction



Montgomery Develocpment Co., Inc.

P.O. Box 130
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Montgomery Development Co., Inc.

P.O. Box 130

Sandy, Oregon 97055
(503) 668-4847

Eves. (503) 658-6083
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L
Report Date: May 18, 1992
Job#: GE-920502A-9
PO#: None
Attention: Bob Montgomery Jr. Project#: None
Montgomery Development Project: Medow Brook
P.O. Box 130 Store

Sandy, OR 97055

SAMPLE INFORMATION:
Date Samples Were Received By Laboratory: 05/02/92

Lab No. Field Identification Sample Matrix Date Time
1 #1 Soil 04-30-92 1300
2 #2 Soil 04-30-92 1300
3 #3 Soil 04-30-92 1300
4 #4 Soil 04-30-92 1300
5 #5 Soil 04-30-92 1300
6 #6 Soil 04-30-92 1300
7 #7 Soil 04-30-92 1300
8 #8 Soil 04-30-92 1300
9 #9 Ground Water 04-30-92 1300

ANALYTICAL RESULTS ARE ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE(S) -

Sincerely,

enee Chauvin
Technical Director

RJIC/1lws

This report is for the sole and exclusive use of the above-named
client. Samples are retained 15 days from the report date, or until
holding time expires. Results pertain only to samples submitted.

COFFEY LABORATORIES, INC.
12423 N.E. Whitaker Way ¢ Portland, OR ¢ 97230 ¢ (503) 254-1794 * FAX (503) 254-1452




(o B

Montgomery Development
Page 2

Analysis Performed:

Ge/
DETECTION

PARAMETER LIMIT

Gasoline 2

Surrogate Recovery (%)

DETECTION
PARAMETER LIMIT
Gasoline 7.5

Surrogate Recovery (%)

DETECTION
PARAMETER LIMIT
Gasoline 7.5

Surrogate Recovery (%)

PID.

SAMPLE #1
RESULTS

105

SAMPLE #5
RESULTS

SAMPLE #8
RESULTS

NA*

SAMPLE #2
RESULTS

75

SAMPLE #6
RESULTS

NA*
SAMPLE #8

DUPLICATE
RESULTS

NA=*

Job#: GE-920502A-9

TPH-G, by the Oregon DEQ method, purge-&-trap,

SAMPLE #3  SAMPLE #4
RESULTS RESULTS

75 140

NA* NA*
SAMPLE #7
RESULTS

2,000

NA*

*Surrogate spike recovery could not be calculated because of the
concentration of hydrocarbons present.

Results expressed as mg/kg unless otherwise noted.

ND means none detected at or above the detection limit listed.

REPORT CONTINUES

COFFEY LABORATORIES, INC.

12423 N.E. Whitaker Way * Portland, OR « 97230 * (503) 254-1794 » FAX (503) 254-1452
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Job#: GE-920502A-9
Montgomery Development
Page 3
Analysis Performed: TPH-HCID qualitative scan for Hydrocarbons, by GC/FID.

Summary of Qualitative Screening Test:

SAMPLE #3
RESULTS
Gasoline detected by TPH-HCID --};____
Gasoline not detected by TPH-ECID .
Diesel detected by TPH-ECID .
Diesel not detected by TPH-HCID - R U
Hydrocarbons heavier than C28 detected -
Recommended further amalysis:
TPH-G 4
T o S A R T e
S IO R L R
S T S LT i
Surrogate Recovery %-_---------_-------_-_I6; ------------------------------

REPORT CONTINUES

COFFEY LABORATORIES, INC.
12423 N.E. Whitaker Way ¢ Portland, OR ¢ 97230 ¢ (503) 254-1794 ¢ FAX (503) 254-1452
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FORM MUST BE SUBMITTED BY UST OWNER OR OPERATOR 30 DAYS BEFORE START OF WORK

YOU MUST CONTACT YOUR LOCAL DEQ REGIONAL OFFICE 3-DAYS BEFORE STARTING ANY
DECOMMISSIONING WORK. (Phone numbers are listed on reverse)

Will tank removal or potential cleanup affect adjacent property or Right-of-Way property? Yes No

Date decommissioning is scheduled to begin:

Closure or Service Change?|Tank to be| .

Tank DEQ |Tank Size| Product: Gasoline,
Replaced?

UsT in Diesel, Used 0il, Other?
(Gallons) Tank Closure® New «

# Permit .
# . Present New Removal |Inplace |Product Yes*

| lreee| 2000 | GAS &

SIS

13 lerer) <50 | cAs |- ® _EcEi¥En
| rEB {2 1992 |
b

* If decommissioned tank(s) are to be replaced by new underground storage tanks you must submxt a new permxt
application containing information on the new tanks 30 days before placing them in service.

oo Submit a soil sampling plan to the DEQ regional office and receive plan approval prior to starting work if 1)
tank is to be decommissioned in-place, 2) tank contents are changed to a non-regulated substance, or 3) tank

contains a regulated substance other than petroleum.

f_» _ngnature %u&u%@f)&{u s

July 1, 1991 . UST Decommissioning/Change-In-Service 30 DAY NOTICE Page 1 of 2
Oregon DEQ



REGIONAL DEQ OFFICES

NORTHWEST REGION CENTRAL REGION

811 S.W. 6th Ave. ' 2146 N.E. 4th

Portland, OR 97204 Bend, OR 97701

Phone: Portland 229-5263 ) Phone: Bend 388-6146
WILLAMETTE VALLEY REGION EASTERN REGION

750 Front St., NE, Suite 120 700 S.E. Emigrant, Suite 330
Salem, OR 97310 Pendleton, OR 97801
Phone: Salem 378-8240 Phone: Pendleton 276-4063
SOUTHWEST REGION UST HELPLINE

201 W. Main St., Suite 2-D : . Toll. Free In Oregon
Medford, OR 79501 1-800-742-7878

Phone: Medford 776-6010

\\ Eastern Region
\ \ B ) ‘o‘oﬁ.:; ::. X ‘.“ \ './\“ 2
Q SRS ' ::}Z}?". S

KO
XX ’0’::::;
Q0

Southwest Region ?%&:;;%}gég.:m.y«

CRERLRRS

0
%
0
5
0'.
ROSCEE
0:2
%
R

Central Region

July 1, 1991 UST Decommissioning/Change-In-Service 30 DAY NOTICE Page 2 of 2
Oregon DEQ
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DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL
QUALITY

May 5, 1992

TONI NORTHWEST REGION

MEADOWBROOK GROCERY SOUTH
16845 HIGHWAY 211 SOUTH
MOLALLA OREGON 97038

Re: Meadowbrook Store
File No. 03-92-125

Dear Toni;

As required by Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR), on May 1, 1992,
a release was reported from an underground storage tank (UST)
system at your facility located at 16845 Hwy. 211 South in
Molalla, Oregon. As the responsible party for the facility, you
are required to clean up the release according to OAR 340-122-201
through 340-122-360, "Cleanup Rules for Leaking Petroleum UST
Systems and Numeric Soil Cleanup Levels for Motor Fuel and
Heating 0il". A copy of these rules is enclosed.

The following is an outline of the reporting process required by
the Northwest Region, Department of Environmental Quality:

(P If the cleanup is to be completed within 45 days of
identifying the release, a single, final report can be
- submitted within 30 days of cleanup completion. This will
satisfy the documentation requirements, provided you meet
the provisions of OAR 340-122-360.

2. If cleanup cannot be completed within 45 days, submittal
of an initial status report is required within 45 days of
reporting the release. The report must summarize the
findings to-date, outline your planned actions, and
include anticipated dates of completion for each action.
Additional interim reports may also be required depending
on individual circumstances. A final report will be
required within 30 days of completion of the project.

Please read the enclosed rules carefully. Note that one of the
first things you must do is determine the scope of the problem in
order to select the best method of remediation. The enclosed
information will give you the guidance necessary to meet the
specific documentation requirements for your site. As the owner,
you should be aware of the regulations, even if you have hired a
qualified consultant to do the actual work.

1500 SW First Avenue
Suite 750

Portland, OR 97201-5884
(503) 229-5263

DEQ-1 @



Page 2

Please keep the Department up-to-date on activities at the site.
This will help to expedite cleanup and closure of the site. File
No. 03-92-125 has been assigned to this project. Please
reference this number in all future correspondence.

Removing contaminated soils to the matrix cleanup levels is only
one of many options that you may wish to consider for your site.
You may find the services of a qualified consultant helpful in
evaluating different cleanup options. Cleanup options other than
removal to matrix standards require that a Corrective Action Plan
(CAP) be submitted to the Department for approval. If a CAP is
appropriate for your site, additional information about this
process may be obtained from the region.

The Department is required to recover costs from the responsible
party for oversight of CAP cleanups. You will be notified if the
Department determines that cost recovery will be implemented for
your site. For general information about the cost recovery
process, please contact the UST Cleanup Program at (503) 229-
6635.

Thank you for your cooperation and continued efforts to comply
with the regulations. If you have any questions, please contact
the Northwest Region at (503) 229-5263.

Sincerely,

UST CLEANUP SECTION
Northwest Region

enclosure

cc: UST Cleanup Section, ECD



Date: 9. | ® Oreg()n

Facility ID No.: 7673

Dear Tank Owner/Permittee: DEPARTMENT OF
We received a decommissioning notice on 2/12/92 ENVIRONMENTAL
for 3 underground storage tank(s) located at: QUALITY

Meadowbrook Grocery
16845 SW Hwy. 211
Molalla, OR 97038

The following marked paragraphs apply to this situation:

XX Checking our records, it appears the tanks are registered,
pernit fees are current, and the contractor is licensed.
You are required to confirm the date of removal with the
appropriate regional office (see other side) at least 72 hours

prior to tank removal.

New tank(s) to be installed. Permits for the new tank(s) must
be obtained and permit fees paid prior to installation. An
application is enclosed. Contact the UST Compliance Section at
(503) 229-5733 for more permit applications or installation
information. Once the permit has been issued, you may proceed
with installation. You are required to confirm the date of
installation with the appropriate regional office (see other
side) at least 72 hours in advance.

There are apparently some discrepancies between our records and
the information on your decommissioning form. The following
concerns must be resolved BEFORE decommissioning can proceed:

Inadequate information to identify tanks.
One or more of the tanks are not permitted.

Permit fees for 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 are past
due. =

The contractor you have identified is not licensed or you
did not identify a contractor. Please note that a DEQ-
licensed contractor is required when work is done by
anyone other than the tank owner.

Please contact the UST Compliance Section at (503) 229-5733 to
provide them with the additional tank identification information,
to obtain details on which tanks need to be permitted and permit
application forms, to arrange payment of fees ($25 per tank
per year), and/or to receive a list of licensed contractors.

811 SW Sixth Avenue
Portland, OR 97204-1390
(503) 229-5696

TDD (503) 229-6993
DEQ-1 o



Your intent to £ill the tank in place requires that the tank
area be assessed prior to filling. A sampling plan must be
submitted and approved prior to starting the work. Contact the
appropriate regional office (see below) if you have any
questions concerning this requirement.

Failure to resolve any of the discrepancies before proceeding with
decommissioning or tank installation may be a violation of the
Department's regulations and may be subject to enforcement. Your
cooperation in resolving any potential problems in a timely manner is
appreciated. »

*** REMINDER - The UST Decommissioning/Change-In-Service Report form
and the UST Decommissioning Checklist form must be submitted
within 30 days after completion of work.

An assessment must be conducted at all tank sites and contamination
must be reported within 24 hours of discovery. OAR 340-122-301 through
340-122-360 contains the sampling requirements necessary when
decommissioning underground storage tanks. As soon as contamination is
identified in any manner, including observations of visible staining or
odors, it must be reported. If obvious signs of contamination are
present in the excavation, DO NOT wait until you receive the sample
results to report the contamination. :

If you need to report contamination or have any general questions
regarding site cleanup or UST compliance issues, please contact the
appropriate regional office at the numbers listed below.

Sincerely,

Richard Reiter
Manager
UST Compliance Section

e NLgi Regional Office

Eastern Region 276-4063

Central Region 388-6146

Northwest Region 229-5263

Southwest Region 776-6010

Willamette Valley Region 378-8240

Toll-free (call back) for all regions 1-800-452-4011

F:\T-V\USTDECOM (01/21/92)



' ' UST - 3 DAY NOTIC‘
t@ovm. * 30 Daly Notice? @ N Z[ ‘»Z(C‘Z “%

INSTALL * Permit Application Completed? Y N
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